


THE GENIE

[ VOLUME 44 THIRD QUARTER 2010 NUMBER 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
FEATURES
102 Reminiscences of The Owens 123 Jerusalem Missionary Baptist
Family: By Inez Owens White Church Cemetery: Mer Rouge, LA
Submitted By Ray Owens By Isabelle Woods
109 Gilbert, Louisiana: A Brief Sketch 136 Historic Newspapers Online
By Elizabeth Earle Carroll By Kimberly Powell

138 Tip of the Quarter
112 W. C. Vance and The "First Shot"
of the Civil War 141 What Interesting Facts Do You Know
By Dale & Larri Jennings About YOUR Ancestors?

143 Jackson Independent Newspaper:

115 James German McDade Obituaries [Jackson Parish]
By J. Fair Harden, A.B., B.S. Submitted by Willie Griffin
118 Ancestor Charts DEPARTMENTS

Submitted by Glenda E. Bernard
101 The President’s Message

By Jim Johnson
120 Caddo Parish Courthouse
500 Texas Street, 1928 111 Exchange Periodical Review
[Historic Shreveport] By Constance Whatley
122 2010 Annual Seminar Report
121 Holy Trinity Catholic Church Submitted by Jim Johnson
Fannin and Marshall, 1896

[Historic Shreveport] 135 Welcome New Members

©2010 Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc., P.O. Box 4463, Shreveport, LA 71134-0463



ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.
- Post Office Box 4463
Shreveport, Louisiana 71134-0463

The Ark-La-Tex Genealog‘ical Association, Inc. is a non-profit, non-
sectarian, non-political, educational organization dedicated solely to the
cause of genealogy. This organization is governed by these purposes:

To collect, preserve, and make available genealogical materials,
documents, and records; to encourage an interest in genealogy
and to sponsor educational programs for its development; to
promote and publicize the City of Shreveport, Louisiana, as a
major genealogical research center for genealogists and historians;
to cooperate with and assist all other genealogical, historical, and
patriotic societies in the furtherance of these purposes; to compile
and publish a quarterly composed of records and data related to
the science of genealogy.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. meets on the second
Saturday of each month from 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. at the Randle T. Moore
Senior Citizen Center, 3101 Fairfield Avenue, Shreveport, LA.

Dues for membership from January 1 through December 31 of each year
in the Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. are $20.00 for an
Individual Membership and $25.00 for an additional family member, same
household, and one quarterly per household.

All members receive four issues of The GENIE, which is published
quarterly.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. will publicize a book of
genealogical interest in The GENIE when submitted by the publisher or an
author. These books are then donated to the Shreve Memorial Library,
Broadmoor Branch Genealogy Department, 1212 Captain Shreve Drive,
Shreveport, Louisiana 71105, where they are made available to the public.
The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. periodically donates other
genealogical material to this library.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. welcomes queries,
which are published free in The GENIE. A query must be no more than
seventy (70) words, either typewritten or legibly handwritten.




Statement of Publication
[Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc.]

The Genie is published quarterly with issues in March, June,
September and December. Each member receives four issues for each
year of membership. All material published in The Genie is compiled
and contributed by the members. Members and nonmembers of the Ark-
‘La-Tex Genealogy Association may contribute material for publication in
The Genie (bible records, cemetery listings, diaries, wills, etc.). Such
contributions are appreciated and encouraged. Send material for
publication to The Genie at the Association’s mailing address. Material
will be used at the discretion of the Editorial Review Board as space
permits. We reseérve the right to edit and/or condense material as
needed. Submission deadlines are the last week before the first day of
the month of quarterly publication.

The Association exchanges periodicals with other genealogical and
historical organizations publishing data of general interest. These
periodicals are then donated to the Broadmoor Branch Genealogy
Section of the Shreve Memorial Library. We regret that we cannot
exchange with limited family organizations. However, send samples of
your publications for review. Since many publications possess
information of value concerning families contain therein.

When Cemetery Records are submitted, include the name of the
contributor, the copier, date copied and cemetery locations (such as road
name or number, community, etc.) and also the Section, Township, and
Range, if known. When Bible Records are submitted, give date and
publisher of the Bible (if known), date copied, name of the contributor,
name of present owner and the original owner.

Queries are free and encouraged. Please submit them typed or very
plainly written. Space is limited. Please be brief and concise, using no
more than 70 words per query. The editor reserves the right to edit or
reject queries not suitable for publication.

The Genie cannot be responsible for errors or inaccuracies, but will
hasten to publish corrections. Please read the material carefully and
advise the Association in writing of corrections.

This publication is indexed in the Periodical Source Index published
by the Allen County Public Library Foundation, Ft. Wayne, IN.

Copyright Laws

A!l who submit material from any source should be aware of copyright
restrictions. When applicable, permission to use published material
must be in writing and should be included when manuscript is
submitted. Source and date of information used should be indicated.




Ark-La-Tex G ei\ealogical Association
BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR 2010

President Jim Johnson jiohnson747 @suddenlink.net
First Vice President Reed Mathews reedmathews@yahoo.com
Second Vice President Glenda E. Bernard gebernard@bellsouth.net
Recording Secretary - o _
Corresponding Secretary Raymoh Owens blickblaque@shreve.net
Treaswurer = June L. Scholes jscholez@aol.com
Trustee - Cynthia D. Millen cmillen@netzero.net
Trustee - Marilyn'B. Christian mbcspirit@aol.com
Trustee  Edwina Wise burrowswise@aol.com
Trustee Doris B. Hunt - dbhunt7@belisouth.net
Past President = Willie R. Griffin wraygriffin3@bellsouth.net

PUBLICATION (THE GENIE)

Editor Willie R. Griffin wraygriffin3@bellsouth.net
Book Reviews  Herman L. Weiland (318) 746-5811
Printing Willie R. Griffin (318) 631-6031
Labels Michael E. Broussard (318) 222-1046
Exchange Constance Whatley cwhatley2@comcast.net
Bulk Mailing Reed Mathews reedmathews@yahoo.com

ALTGA COMMITTEES

Hospitality Chris Stoll v (318) 746-0383
Telephone - Constance Whatley cwhatley2@comcast.net
Programs Jim Johnson (318) 746-1851
Programs. Edwina Wise (318) 865-7957
Publicity and Greeter Chris Stoll (318) 746-0383
Education Committee Phil Adderley phil@311research.com
Education Committee Glenda E. Bernard gebermard@bellsouth.net
Education Committee Marilyn B. Christian mbcspirit@aol.com
Education Committee Doris B. Hunt dbhunt7@bellsouth.net
Web Page Jim Johnson (318) 746-1851
Seminar Jim Johnson jjiohnson747@suddenlink.net
Membership Reed Mathews (318) 797-6550

Visit our website: http://www.rootsweb.com/~laaltga/




President’s Message

This has been a very productive summer for our association. We have presented
several educational programs this quarter and have gained a number of new members.
The featured speaker at our July meeting was Don Weathersby, a local historian and
actor. He presented a fascinating program on the lifetime contributions of Peter Youree,
who had a very significant impact on Shreveport as a merchant, real estate developer,
banker, and politician during the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. Mr.
Weathersby’s presentation enlightened us all about Peter Youree’s many achievements.
Additionally, Marilyn Christian, of our Education Committee, presented the monthly
‘Hornbook’ session. Her program “Our DNA Dilemma” included an explanation of the
growing popularity of DNA testing, as well as the differences in the Y chromosome and
mitochondrial tests.

Our annual seminar in August was a phenomenal success. The attendance
significantly exceeded that of past years. I owe a debt of gratitude to the local genealogy
societies for supporting this event. John Sellers, noted genealogist and lecturer, was the
featured speaker and his lectures provided the audience with an in-depth understanding of
the many facets of courthouse research.

Our September meeting was also very well attended. The guest speaker was Mr.
Ernie Roberson, who is the Caddo Registrar of Voters, and is also a local historian and
author. The focus of Mr. Roberson’s presentation was his recently published book, “Lost
Shreveport, Vanishing Scenes from the Red River Valley", which was co-authored by Dr..
Gary Joiner. Mr. Roberson delighted the audience with stories of Shreveport’s past. The
‘Hornbook’ session was presented by Glenda Bernard, our Vice President and also a
member of the Education Committee. She explained several library programs available
for locating genealogical books, records and other sources. These include the interlibrary
loan program using ‘Loan Shark” and Worldcat.org for finding books and other resources
at nearby libraries. K

In this letter, I would like to recognize Ms. Constance (Margie) Whatley for the
outstanding support she continually provides to our association. Margie is a dedicated
member who over the years has served admirably in a variety of important roles. Sheisa
former board member, and has consistently been a faithful volunteer for numerous ‘hard
to fill’ tasks. She has served as a recording secretary, and as registrar for numerous
events such as classes, workshops, and seminars. For the past several years, she also has
been the manager for our Periodical Exchange Program, and wrote reviews of articles
appearing in other genealogy societies’ periodicals for publication in The Genie.
Regardless of the requirement or level of difficulty, Margie can always be depended on,
and always completes the task in a very professional manner. We are fortunate to have
Margie as a member of the association.

Jim Johnson
President

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 101




REMINISCENCES OF THE OWENS FAMILY

By Inez Owens White
1906 - 1998

My grandfather James M. Owens was born in North Carolina in 1813. He was married fo
Eliza B. Owens. His father was born in the latter half of the 1700's in Virginia.

My father, Albert Lafayette Owens, was born in Alabama, in
1846. He voluntarily joined the Confederate Army at age 17.
A brother, Thomas Owens, was killed in action and is buried at
Shiloh. After the War Between the States, he returned to Cleburne
County, Alabama, and farmed near Heflin, Alabama. He married
Frances and began their family of eleven (11) children. They were:
William T. (1868) settled in Shreveport, Louisiana; Laura E. (1870)
who married Hicks Martin and moved to Texas. Her grandson
Dewey Martin became a star and performed in films in the 1950's
and 60's. James Washington (1872) moved to Eunice, New Mexico,
and eventually became a millionaire through oil. Dosia R. (1874)
became a farmer near Heflin, Alabama. Martha Cora (1876), Aunt
Cody, married a Wilson and lived all her life in the environs of
Bonnertown, Tennessee. Albert Elijah (1878-1963), Wesley M.
(1880) lived in Oklahoma and Missouri. Myrtie, Aunt Myrt, married
“Grandpa” Luther Stephens and lived in Florence, Alabama. Adie Lee died in her
20's unmarried. Mary Elizabeth Sultina (Ballard) lived and died in
Winston County, Alabama. The youngest child, Belle, married a Baxter and moved to Lubbock, Texas.

" Albert Lafayette

Sometime after 1880 the family moved to Winston County, Alabama, where Albert Lafayette became
Superintendent of County Schools. He later became a Methodist Minister.

Albert Elijah Owens (Papa) left Winston County in the late 1890's and went to Ardmore, Alabama,
looking for work. He hired out as a laborer to farmers or to sawmills and in that way met William Mastin
Hopwood and his wife, Edna Geneva. The Hopwoods had a farm and hired Papa to work the crop for a
season. In this way he met the Hopwood's adopted daughter, Mollie Georgia Smith. Papa and
Mollie were married when she was fifteen (15) years old, Mollie had a brother, Frank, who lived to
be 100, and three sisters, Lizzie (Whitt), Mattie (Parker), Jenny (Merrill), whose descendants still
live in Ardmore, Alabama, in 1987. In the meantime, Papa's father, Albert Lafayette, had moved to
Golden, Mississippi, remarried and bought a farm. Papa, together with his wife, their two children,
Edna and Albert, and the Hopwoods, moved to Golden where Papa was in the livery business. While
living there, Ila was born. The three children were Edna Viola, 1901-1986, William Albert,
1903-1967, and Ila Gertrude, 1906. Edna became a school teacher and eventually retired from
Owens Junior High School in Limestone County. William Albert also became an educator and an
administrator and eventually became Superintendent of the Limestone County School System
where, in the early 1940's, he founded the first black public high school in Limestone County
history. Later the Owens Junior High School was named in his honor. He was Assistant
Superintendent of Athens, Alabama, City School system and Principal of the Athens Elementary
School at the time of his death in 1967. Ila also became a school teacher and taught in Chattanooga,

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 102




Tennessee, at the old Jefferson Street School until her marriage and move to Toney, Alabama, to
become a housewife. She later did substitute teaching at Ardmore, Alabama, and worked as a
teacher's aide. Mollie died in 1908 of tuberculosis and Papa took the three (3) children to stay with
their Aunt Jennie Merrill in Ardmore, Alabama. Papa returned to Golden, Mississippi. Papa's
father, Albert Lafayette, whose first wife Frances had died and is buried near Double Springs in
Winston County, Alabama, had met and married Roxanna Underwood and had started another
family. Their children were Inez (1906), Ezra (1903-1963), Ethel (1901-1919) and Erastus (1909).
Inez became a school teacher and retired from Lexington School in Lexington, Alabama. Ezra
became a chef and worked all over the U.S. and died in Florida. Ethel died as a young girl and
Erastus died when he was only eight (8) months old.

Albert Lafayette's second wife, Roxanna, had a daughter, Delia, by a first marriage. After
Papa's first wife, Mollie, died, he married Delia, whom we all called Mama. Papa got the three
children from Ardmore, Alabama, and brought them back to Golden. Mama and Papa were to have
nine (9) children of their own: Ruble, Loamie, Ivene, Ossie B., Othella, Cleetus, Cavell, Layman
and Landon.

Ruble married William Blackwood and became a housewife and lived in Lawrenceburg,
Tennessee. Loamie married Loyce Bynum and lives in Chattanooga, Tennessee. Ivene married
Foster Hammond, who died in World War II, and worked at the First National Bank of Florence,
Alabama, her entire career. Ossie B. married Ruby Trapp and served in World War II

Othella married Morris Howard, worked in New Jersey in World War II, and afterwards
became a housewife. She died in an automobile accident in 1972. Cleetus served in World War II
and after the war moved to Noblesville, Indiana, and married Ethel May. Cleetus and May both
worked at Firestone Tire and Rubber Company and retired in 1980.

Cavell married W. C. Alien, became a housewife and lived in Muscle Shoals, Alabama. She
died in an automobile accident in 1972. Lavman married Vida Mae Ferrell and became Principal
of the Powell School, then, when the schools in the county were consolidated; he was Assistant
Principal of the Greenhill School until his retirement. Landon served in the Army during the
Korean War. He subsequently moved to Noblesville, Indiana, and worked for General Motors. He
married Mary Dollar.

So Mama and Papa reared their own nine (9) children, his three (3) children and the three (3)
from his father's second marriage to Mama's mother, a total of fifteen (15).

Nanny Hopwood and Roxana died and the entire family decided to move to Lauderdale
County, Alabama. Papa bought 80 acres of mostly wooded land from a Mr. Simms, located about
1 mile north of the crossroads of the Grassy Community. The property was also about 1 mile south
of the Bonnertown, Tennessee, community which lies on the Tennessee state line.

In November 1912, we moved from Golden, Mississippi, to Grassy, Lauderdale County,
Alabama. We came in wagons and a-surrey. We were several days in coming. Grandpa and Mr.
Turbyville (an elderly friend) drove two horses to the surrey in which the drivers sat on the front
seat. Mama, Edna, and Ethel sat on the back seat holding Ruble and Loamie on their laps.

Ila and Inez sat at the feet of the drivers facing them. Their backs were against the front of the
surrey. They had a lap rug over their legs and laps and part of the time, over their heads.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 103



The first night or two we were on the road, we camped out. We slept in the wagon. Traveling
behind the surrey were six or eight two-horse wagons loaded with our belongings. Ezra and Albert
rode on some of the wagons. The road from here to Golden then was the long way around. There
were no black tops or bridges.

When we got near Barton, it began raining. Papa found a family that let us spend the night. He
told them if Mama and the children, Grandpa and Mr. Turbyville could have shelter, he and the
other drivers, plus Ezra and Albert, would sleep in the wagons. But there was an empty house near,
someone had just moved out, so the men slept in that house. Of course, more than one wagon had
bedding on it, feather beds, quilts, and pillows. The lady had a bed for Grandpa, Mr. Turbyville,
and Mama and baby. Mama had quilts brought in to make pallets for the children. It rained all night
and the next day so we spent two nights there.

The last night on the road we camped out on this side of Florence, somewhere around Shoals
Creek. We started early the next morning so as to come all the way the next day. We did come all
the way, but not all the way in daylight.

There was no mail route closer than Grassy. For several years we sent to Grassy to mail letters
and pick up the mail. We didn't have a daily paper for a number of years.

The cemetery at Grassy was small when we came. Ethel was the first family member to be
buried there (1918). Soon after that Grandpa and Papa generated enough community interest to
start a Decoration Day and decided to have it on the second Sunday in May (This memorial is still
observed.)

Bonnertown, Tennessee, was an established community and named when we came. There
was no church, only a one-room school. Soon all who were interested started having church there.
Most of the people were either Methodist or Baptist. In 1912, the Methodic decided to build a
church across the road from the school. The land was given by Mr. Alien Bonner. This building
was a large wooden building, 40 x 80, weather boarded and painted. The Baptists helped to build
the church and continued to worship with us until some time in the 20°s, when they built a church
of their own across the road. Once when we were in this building-during a revival, which was the
only time we had night services, due to the distance our Pastor had to travel (this was horse and
buggy days). The church was 80 feet long, with two aisles extending all the way from the Pulpit
to the front doors. A young man came to church one night who had had one drink too many. In
those days almost everyone had large families, and most everyone kept meal and flour in barrels.
The preacher got on a hard luck story. The young man had come more than halfway to the front
before he took his seat. Near the middle of the service he got up and proceeded to leave. The
preacher stopped and waited for him to reach the door before he started again. He said, "Now,
where was I1?" The young man (Tom Akins) turned around and said, "You were in the bottom of
the meal barrel." Several people sniggered, Papa loudest of any. Next moming Grandpa said,
"Leggie, I was ashamed of you last night, sniggering about what Tom said, everybody knows your

laugh!"

There had been a school at Grassy, but there were only two teachers. There were six of us in
school when we came here, and soon Ruble was old enough to enroll. We walked to Grassy, unless
it was raining hard or the snow was deep. Then Papa carried us and came for us in the wagon.
The rooms at school were heated with wood burning stoves. Each community was to furnish

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 104




wood, cut and hauled to the school. Parents were assessed according to the number of children in
school. Papa’s assessment ran high.

Supervised play was unheard of then, we played where we wished, but we knew to hear the
bell that ended play time. We never thought about getting permission from Mama to have a friend
spend the night, therefore, two or more could show up with a friend for the night. Children never
got a bath except on weekends. A bathroom was unheard of.

Wrestling was Ezra's and Albert's favorite sport. At least twice each winter they came up with
the itch. As sure as they did, all of us had to go through that doctoring, "poke root rub".

Papa was always a school trustee. Then the trustees had a lot of responsibility. The county or
state had no part in heating or lighting, custodian or general up-keep. All of this was left up to the
community. Papa took a big interest in politics. If someone he really liked was in the race for a
county office, he would work hard to get him elected. I have heard some of the people at the
courthouse say that all a candidate had to do was to get Lige Owens to endorse him and he would
get the whole corner of the county up here to vote like he did. He was always in on everything if it
was for the good of the community. Papa was always on the committee to solicit money for any
community project. If someone had had a fire, a long expensive sickness, or an accident of any
kind, Papa would take up money for the family. Once he was taking up money for someone. He
went to a man (who was known to have more money than anyone else in the community) and
asked the man for some money. The man fumbled in his pockets, then said that he didn't have a bit
of money. Papa saw that he wasn't going to give any money, so he said, "Well, tell you what, you -
just sign right here,” and gave him a sheet of paper. The man asked, "Now, what's that for?" Papa
said, "I'm asking those who don't have the money and can't give to sign this sheet. Those who give,
sign the other sheet." The fellow fumbled in his pockets again, then said, "I found some money I
didn't know I had."

Papa was very persuasive. Once he and Layman had gone a short way above Lawrenceburg to
a singing one night. Papa never went anywhere day or night bareheaded. His best hat was always a
Stetson. When he called for his hat he always said, “Get my ‘Stutson’.” On this night they had
gotten a mile or two from the church when Papa missed his hat. He said, “Here, turn around. I've
left my 'Stutson'." Layman argued that there would be no way to get into the building, everyone
was gone. But he turned around and back they went. On the back side the windows, were high off
the ground. Papa got under the window and told Layman he would give him a lift. Papa got a hold
of one of his legs to give him a boost. About that time a patrolman happened to be passing by and
saw them. He wanted to know what they were up to. Papa said, "I left my ‘Stutson’." The
patrolman told them that they would have to wait and come back when the church was open. Papa
said, "I live way down in Alabama, just come here and help me give this boy a leg." Before the
patrolman knew what he was doing, he was helping them break in. So they got Papa's "Stutson"
and everyone was happy.

Once during cotton picking season (before Edna married) it had rained and was too wet to go
back to picking. We kids wanted to get out of the house so as not to be told something to do. We
took off to the "cotton house". Ila and Inez were playing. The boys were climbing around catching
birds. Edna brought her crocheting and came out there. The boys were climbing around by
putting their toes in cracks of the walls. They kept climbing over Edna and she reached up with the
hand with the crochet needle and jabbed Albert's "rear". She jabbed harder than she realized. The

THE 6ENIE Third Quarter 2010 105




hook on the needle just dangled while Albert danced a jig. He was really telling the news but he
wouldn't let anyone touch it. Finally, Papa had to come get it out.

One spring day it was raining and there was no T.V. to watch or radio to listen to. Landon
was 7 or 8 years old. He was playing around the barn and found a rat bed full of young mice, slick
as a button, not a hair on them. Landon came to the house with a double handful of these mice slick
as could be. He put some: of them on Inez. She went into a frenzy, begged him not to put them on
her, but he just kept chasing her. On and on he kept chasing her. Finally, she was tired (mad too!).
She grabbed a handful of the mice and crammed them down his shirt collar. Landon fainted dead,
fell kerplunk to the floor. Mama began to wring her hands, "You've killed my baby." Inez was so
mad at him she didn't care: if she had. Mama was in shock and couldn’t think what to do. Inez
was too mad to do anything. But Ruble and Ivene brought water and wet towels and brought him
around. But that stopped tlhe mice chase.

All the children used to get around a large library table with an Aladdin lamp to study at night.
One night all was quiet, everyone tending to our business - Loamie said what does p-u-f-r spell?
What does p-u-f-r spell? Oh, I know - pull that's what it spells.

Another time he asked what does b-a-c-0-n spell? Nobody answered. What does b-a-c-0-n
spell? Ruble said, "Loamie, nobody can study where you are, you ought to know that spells
back-on."

Our toilet, an outside one, was down by the garden - when Layman was a little brat. He
needed to go one morning, but it was too far for him to make it to the privy, so he stopped under the
grape vine. This was in the spring and it had been raining lots and the earth worms were
everywhere - an unusually long worm crawled out of the ground, Layman hollowed, "Good lordy,
mercy, somebody come here.” Mama ran to the door. "What is it, Layman?" "Oh, it's a snake or a
bear one."

Mama and Papa delighted in keeping the grandchildren after they were big enough to want to
stay with them. I guess Hilda and Kaye stayed more than any of the others. Layman and Vida Mae
both did all their college work after the children were born.

Especially Kaye wanted to stay there nearly all the time. She had an ear ache one night, and
was begging Layman to take her to Mama's. He said, "I’ve got the very same thing she puts in your
ear." Kaye was big enough to know something about “the facts of life”. She said, "All you and
Mother did was born me, Papa and Mama raised me."

Grandpa had a brother just younger than he. Uncle Crow lived at Five Points, just up the road
a few miles. He was also a preacher. They were getting up in years. You know people got old then
younger than they do now, but Grandpa and Uncle Crow could never agree on just how certain
stories happened. To us children they (behind the back of the other) would say, "Now brother or
Crow (whichever was talking) didn't tell that right. It was so and so" and give us another version of
how something happened.

This was also in a revival, and one of them broke out singing, "T have a mother high up in
heaven, sitting on the seat by Jesus." Grandpa, as usual, couldn't let Crow take the show, and he
broke out, "I have a mother high up in heaven sitting on the seat "by God."They kept going, each
trying to get louder than the other. Using all the verses - mother, father, brother, sister (etc).

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 106




We all looked forward to Christmas. As long as Mama and Papa lived we drew names. There
were so many we couldn't give more, we always had the tree there.

Mama always wanted the tree put up early. It was always a big live cedar. It had to be in the
bedroom, away from the heat. As soon as the tree was up Mama began to tell us to start bringing
the packages. On Christmas day we had a big Christmas dinner. As soon as we could possibly
finish in the kitchen, Santa would appear from somewhere and start handing out presents. That
took nearly all afternoon.

They also looked forward to Easter. All the grandchildren liked to go there to hunt eggs in the
pasture below the house. Each family would bring a basket full of boiled, colored eggs. Neither
Mama, Papa nor William Blackwood would help hide the eggs. They wanted to hunt for them.

The Owens family continues to this day to have two family get-togethers a year. They are the
second Sunday in May, Mother's Day and Decoration Day at the Grassy Cemetery, and a Sunday
near Christmas Day. These gatherings are at the old home place where Layman and Vida Mae
Owens now live. When Papa died in 1963, all of the children deeded the remaining forty acres to
Layman and Vida Mae in appreciation for the love and care and, yes, the sacrifice they made for
Papa after Mama died by moving in with him.

From the CENSUS:

OWENS, ALBERT [LAFAYETTE] (1880 U.S. Census)
ALABAMA, CLEBURNE COUNTY, ABERNATHY
Age: 34, Male, Race: WHITE, Born: AL

Series: T9 Roll: 8; Page 194

OWNES, WM T. (1900 U.S. Census)

ALABAMA, WINSTON COUNTY, CROSSROADS
Age: 33, Male, Race: WHITE, Born: AL

Series: T623 Roll: 44; Page 270

Editor’s Note: This article was submitted by Ray Owens [Raymon Lafayette Owens]. Ray says
that one time he wrote to an address in NW Alabama [Grassy, Lauderdale Co.] and asked if there
was anyone there doing genealogy. The answer was NO, but they informed him that they had put
together a Family Cookbook as a money raiser for the church. So he bought the cookbook, and at
the beginning of this cookbook were several pages of traditional and original family history, titled:
Reminiscences of the Owens Family. At the end of these pages was a Genealogy Chart, where he
located his Grandfather, Wm. T. [William], b. 1868. (see OWENS, WM. T. (1900 U.S. Census);
ALABAMA, WINSTON COUNTY, CROSSROADS; Age: 33, Male, Race: WHITE, Born: AL,
Series: T623 Roll: 44; Page 270.)

Many cookbooks offer insight into the daily lives of women and families of a particular era.
They also afford an examination of the communities’ ethnicity, social networks, and food trends.
Some volumes include advertisements for local businesses, helpful hints, and recipes for regional
specialties.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 107







GILBERT, LOUISIANA: A BRIEF SKETCH
By Elizabeth Earle Carroll

In 1818, Thomas Benjamin Gilbert and Tilmon Gilbert, founders of a
pioneer family in North Louisiana, left. Missouri and settled in Catahoula
Parish, Louisiana, on Tiger Bayou. The two brothers purchased plantations in
the area, married, and settled down to raise their families. Their wives were
sisters, Louisa and Elizabeth Guice, originally from Mississippi. Ben's wife,
Louisa, bore him eleven children after their marriage in 1826. After her
husband's death in 1855, Louisa Guice Gilbert gathered her family and took
them back to her native state of Mississippi. In 1859, she purchased 620 acres
of land in Franklin Parish near Oakley Cemetery; the following year she
returned with her family to Louisiana. The children grew, married and
prospered. The seventh child, Thomas Benjamin Gilbert I, founded a
corporation, the T. B. Gilbert Co. With the profits derived from this company,
he and his son, Thomas Benjamin Gilbert, Jr., expanded their landholdings. By
the time of her death in 1898, the 620 acres of land purchased in 1859 by
Louisa Guice Gilbert had grown into a four thousand acre empire. Her
grandson, Thomas Benjamin Gilbert, Jr., a widower and father of four children,
had become one of the most prominent men of the community.

Before 1890, a cluster of farms referred to as "Lower Settlement"” by many
but formally known as the community of Oakley was the center of activity for
the area. In that year, however, the New Orleans and Northwestern Railroad
put a line through, thus shifting the community center. A railroad station was
built on property owned by T. B. Gilbert, Jr., and the first traffic on the new
line, a freight train running from Vidalia to Rayville, balled the jack through
Calhoun in July. In August, a general store owned and operated by S. T.
Yancey was founded near the station, having moved from a site near Oakley.
The Yancey family followed in December, the first family to move to the new
community, then known as Calhoun.2 Shortly thereafter, Claude C. Cochran
erected a second general store in order to meet the growing needs of the
community. In 1892, local residents petitioned the federal government to
establish a post office in their community. As there was already a Calhoun,
Louisiana, the name of the town was changed to Gilbert. The Oakley post office
was closed and moved to the Yancey store building, where it remained until
1955. So, with a post office, two small stores, and a railroad depot, the village
of Gilbert was born.

The town made steady progress over the next decade. In 1912, a group of
citizens carried a petition to Governor J. Y. Sanders in Baton Rouge to have the
village incorporated. This was done on June 24, 1912. The village limits

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 109




extended over a one mile radius and encompassed a population of 326.
Governor Sanders appointed Dr. H. B. Womble as mayor. Aldermen were J. W.
Griffing, F. M. Harkey, and C. B. Tucker. J. C. Peyton was designated as Clerk,
George Kelly as Marshal. The Lawson Act, a set of rules pertaining to small
towns drawn up by the state, governs the Village of Gilbert. Its mayor and
three aldermen serve without pay. The 1970 census recorded a population of
630.

There were no male descendants in the fourth generation of the T. B.
Gilbert family, so, the name ended its direct lineage with the death of T. B.
Gilbert, Il in 1934. There are now twelve living male descendants with the
Gilbert name, none of whom reside in Franklin Parish, Louisiana.

As a closing note to this brief history, one must consider as Gilbert's leading
citizen the name of Major General Claire Lee Chennault, Commander of the
14th Air Force in the Asian Theater during World War II. General Chennault
spent most of his youth in and around Gilbert, primarily at the home of his
grandfather, Dr. William Wallace Lee.3 General Chennault retiree in 1945 and
resided in Monroe until his death in 1961 at the age of sixty-eight. He is buried
at Arlington National Cemetery in Virginia,

NOTES

1. The Franklin Sun Centennial Edition (Winnsboro), August 16, 1956.

2. Ibid.

3. See "A Mississippian Moves to Franklin Parish: The Journal of Dr.
William Wallace Lee, 1867," North Louisiana Historical Association
Journal, VI (Summer, 1975), 154-163.

North Loulslana Historical Association Journal
North Louisiana Historical Association
POB 6701; Shreveport, LA 71136-6701

Title of Article: Gilbert LA, a brief sketch

Periodical: North Louisiana Historical Association Iourna Shreveport, LA:
Fall 1976.Vol. 8, Iss. 1

Record Type: History; State/Provinces: Louisiana; Counties [Parish]: Franklin.

Title of Article: From MS to LA; journal of W.W. Lee, 1867
Periodical: North Louisiana Historical Association Journal; Shreveport, LA:
Summer 1975. Vol. 6, Iss. 4

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 110




EXCHANGE PERIODICAL REVIEW
Compiled by Constance Whatley

Many of the periodicals we receive, in exchange for “The Genie” provides up-to-date ideas
on how to solve your research challenges. Always search the periodical published in your
geographical interest area, but don’t overlook other periodicals that may include articles of
general interest to the researcher or about families that have migrated. These periodicals are
located at the Broadmoor Branch Librafy‘, Genealogy Section, Shreveport, LA.

Tracks and Traces, Volume 30, number 1, Spring 2010, published by The Union County
Genealogical Society, El Dorado, Arkansas, pages 39-46, has an articled: The Negro News,
January-March 1966.

Ash Tree Echo, Volume 45, Issue 2, July 2010, published by Fresno County Genealogy
Society, Fresno, California, page 59, is a website-North Caroline Genealogy.net. This Site has a
page for each county.

See page 60 for information on a project to index Freedmen Letters from North
Carolina is now available.

The Ark Valley Crossroads, Volume 21, Number 3, July 2010, published by the
Wichita Genealogical Society, Wichita, Kansas, page 14, lists technology tips on using Facebook
and Genealogy.

Topeka Genealogical Society Quarterly, Volume 40, Number 1, January 2010,
published by Topeka Genealogy Society of Kansas is an article with the title: New and Free
DAR outline databases. The DAR announced the availability of the DAR Genealogical
Research System (GRS) on its public website. The direct links are:

http://www.dar.org/library/outline research.cfm or www.dare.org. The GRS is a growing
collection of databases that provide access to the many materials collected by the DAR over the

last 119 years. Included in this collection of databases is the GRC National Index which has
been available to researchers for the past few years.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association’s thoughts and prayers
go out to all who have been suffering through health problems,
hospitalizations and surgery. Take care and may you soon be well
again.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 111




W C VANCE AND THE “FIRST SHOT” OF THE CIVIL: WAR
By Dale & Larrl J ennmgs '

(William Calvin Vance came to Bossier Parish, LOuisiana, from South-Carolina shortly after
the end of the Civil War. ‘He continued to be one of that parish’s major planters even after
moving across Red River to’ Shreveport, Where he resrded untrl hlS death in 1898 )

The first shot of the American Civil War is usually thought to have been one ﬁred by a

- South ‘Carolina cannon on Federal forces at Fort Sumter on’April 12, 1861. The Congressional

128-book -The ‘War of the Rebellion: A Compilation of the Official Reports of the Union'and

Confederate ‘Arniies includes an earlier engagement.’ Series I, Volume 1, Chapter‘I (Operations

in Charleston Harbor, S.C.), pages 9 and 10, suggests that the ﬁrst shot of that conﬂlct mlght
be considered to have occurred January 9, 1861. 3

First Lleutenant Charles R. Woods of the U.S. Army s Nmth Infantry subrmtted h1s
January 13" \report on his attempt, under orders, to reinforce the Rebel besieged Fort Sumter in
Charleston Harbor. He had embarked for there from New York with two hundred men under
arms on January 5, 1861. This was a clandestine mission in-which the merchant steamer Star
of’ The West was used for-transport.: ‘They arrived‘at Charleston, South Carolina, on the night of
the 8™:and next morning attempted & dash to the island fortress.: Lt. Woods reported that his
vessel was opened on'by a‘masked battery near the north énd of Morris Island about five-
eighths of a mile distant. ‘Before being fired upon, they had seen a red palmetto flag flying, but
saw nothing ctherwise to indicate the presence of a ‘battery of cannonithere.: Woods related
how ‘the Star of the West was struck twice and had other near misses. He determined that
havmg lost-the: crucral element of surpnse they would have to abort the mrssron and return to
New York. S , el SRR v :

Lieutenant Woods had surmised correctly that the South Carolinians had gotten word of
his attempt to'come to the aid of the Union held Fort Sumter. He would learn only later that
his ship had been fired on and struck by-a contingent of students from Charleston’s colleglate
military ‘academy, The Citadel. The fortréss gartison later surréndered on ‘April 13™ after the
long siege and then a sustained shelling by the harbor’s heavy gun emplacements. At this
point peace between the Umted States and the Confederate States of Amenca was
1rretr1evable o - e s

Captam William - Calvm Vance fought in® nearly a]l of the great battles of the Anny of
Northern Virginia, beginning with First Manassas (Bull: Run), and lastly with the' Army of thé
Carolinas. His regiment (Second South Carolina) was released to that command to help
defend their native state upon Sherman’s march’to the sea from Atlanta. . They fought in the
last great battle of :the war, - the’ Battle of Bentonville, North ‘Carolina, between General
Sherman’s army and General Joseph E. Johnston’s Army of the Carolinds. * They 'were
surrendered with Johnston’s army not long afterward, following the surrender of General Lee
to General Grant.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 112




Probably the war experience that five-time wounded Cal Vance liked most to retell was the
bloodless first shots of the war on the Star of the West by the Citadel Cadets. - That was the
only exploit that his family and friends chose to mention in his October 13, 1898, Bossier
Banner obituary: “He attended school first at Columbia, and later finished his education, at
the Citadel in Charleston. From there he went with a corps of cadets who fired the first gun of
the war on the “Star of the West,” when that ship attempted to reinforce Fort Sumpter (sp) Jan.
9, 1861.” (The writer of Calvin’s Shreveport Daily. Times obituary. attempted. to use the
anecdote, but showed an embarrassmg lack of historical perspecuve )

... We took a vacation trip to Charleston several years _ago, in part to try to verify the role of
Larri’s great-grandfather in the repulse of the Star of the West.  The curator of the Citadel’s
historical archive was helpful in providing us with the record of Calvin’s attendance. W. C.
Vance — as all cadets at that time — attended the academy’s prep school, the Arsenal Academy
in Columbia, his freshman year. He then transferred to the Citadel for his remaining three
years, graduating on April 9, 1861.

The curator gave us an uncopyrighted little booklet entitled, “The Boys Behind The Gun,”
by a long-time head of the Citadel English Department, Dr. A.G.D. Wiles. Although undated,
it was the result of extensive research by Dr. Wiles for a 1957 school library murals project.
The mural’s image of Citadel cadets firing on the Star of the West appears on the cover of the
booklet. . The thrust of the author’s research was to identify the participants, particularly the
gun crew on the “No. 1 Gun,” which fired the first shot (a warning shot across the bow of the
ship). He could only conclude that either academy superintendent Major P, F. Stevens or
Cadet -Captain John M, Whilden would have, given the order to fire, and that George Edward
Haynsworth had pulled the lanyard. He cited the next day’s edition of the Charleston Mercury
with the information that the cadets had manned a battery of four 24-pounder cannon, and that
their contingent at Morris Island was forty strong. The excessive number was probably to
provide security for the gun crews.

Citadel superintendent Stevens had been ordered.to Morris Island with his siege guns and
the cadets to help drive off any Federal ship. attempting to reinforce Fort Sumter. Their
favorable position near the entrance to the bay and the alertness of their sentinels allowed them
what was arguably the first shot of the Civil War. :

Unfortunately, Dr. Wlles could fmd no roster or muster role at the school, state archlves or
elsewhere to identify the great majority of Citadel cadets who took part in what must have
been a never-to-be-forgotten experience. There is no reason to believe that Cadet William
Calvm Vance was not among that number.

(Lam Hunt J enmngs wife. of ALTGA member Dale J enmngs 1s the great-granddaughter of

William Calvin Vance through her mother, Larry Vance Hunt, and her grandfather ‘William
Calvin Vance, Jr.) .

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 113




William Calvin Vance
Age and Date Unknown

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 114









service." He also championed the cause of education by serving on the board
of the Haughton public schools. :

Mr. McDade has had an interesting career as a public official and Bossier
membership being with Haughton Lodge No. 95, F. & A. M., of which he is a
past master and is now treasurer. He also holds membership in the Consistory
at Shreveport, and is a Noble of the El Karubah Temple of A. A. O. N. M. S. The
Woodmen of the World also numbers him among its members. As a churchman
he has been a member of the board of Stewards of the Haughton Methodist
Church for many years.

James G. McDade is one of the principal owners of Elston, Prince and
McDade of Shreveport. This firm is one of the largest and most progressive
wholesale grocery firms in northern Louisiana, and he also owns extensive
acreage in farm land but he leaves the active management of it to younger
men.

Mr. McDade's life has been clean, he has never taken a drink of
intoxicating liquor or used tobacco, and his only visit to a pool hall cost him a
dollar and a half, so he never went back. He is a worthy example of the rewards
of thrift, diligence, and service to his community, but his life has not been
without its grief. The loss of his son, who died at the age of eight years was
irreparable and Mrs. McDade died on December 2, 1937, but he has his four
daughters and his grandchildren who are devoted to him and he finds the full-
ness of life in them and a host of friends.

Source:

Northwestern Louisiana

A History of The Watershed of the Red River 1714 - 1937
By J. Fair Harden, A.B., B.S.

(No Copyright Date.)

976.3 HAR 12-07 [Hctr]

Book Location:

Bossier Parish Library Historical Center
2206 Beckett Street

Bossier City, LA 71111

Phone: (318) 746-7717

THE 6ENIE Third Quarter 2010 117




Ancestor Chart of Glendia E. Bernard!

In order to include additional generations, the ancestor chart for Glenda E.
Bernard follows on two separate pages. Her parents were Lawrence Joseph
and Sally Smiley Efferson.

John Andrew Smiley [il]

b: 23 Sep 1819 in Mississippi

m: 16 Dec 1853 in Louisiana

d: 25 Dec 1877 in Springfield, Livingston Parish,
LA

Andrew Benjamin Smiley

b: 22 Mar 1855 in Springville, LA
m: 21 Jan 1877 in Zion Hill Baptist Church
d: 25 Sep 1941 in Frost, Livingston Parish, LA

Catherine Davidson

Lorin Chapman Smiley b: 14 Apr 1836 in St. Helena Parish, LA
d-24 P h

b: 08 Jun 1882 in Springville, Livingston Parish, 24 Mar 1885 in Livingston Parish, LA

LA
m: 25 Aug 1913 in Doyle, LA Pine Grove John Ray Hutchinson
Baptist Church .

. 952 { Livingston Parish. LA b: 31 May 1832 in La
d: 09 Aug 1952 in Frost, Livingston Parish, e Abt. 1856

d: 17 Nov 1914 in Springville, LA

Margarette Kizziah Hutchinson

b: 25 Jan 1857 in Independence, Tangipahoa,
LA
d: 01 Nov 1928 in Frost, Livingston Parish, LA

Caroline Malina "Mylina" Gordon

Sally Celeste Smiley b: Abt. 1836
. o L . d: 1874
b: 22 Jan 1918 in Springville, Livingston Parish,
LA
m: 06 Mar 1937 in Frost, LA Willis E. Watts

d: 13 Feb 2010 in Grace Home, Shreveport,

Caddo Parish, Louisiana b: 27 Feb 1829 in Copiah Cty, MS

m: 27 Sep 1851
d: 04 Mar 1905 in Livingston Parish, LA

William Hardy “Billy” Watts

b: 07 Feb 1857 in Louisiana
m: 12 Feb 1885 in Livingston Parish, LA
d: 21 Apr 1946 in Livingston Parish, LA

Elizabeth Eve Efferson

Myrtle Eve Watts b: 18 Oct 1834
d: 26 Dec 1898 in Livingston Parish, LA

b: 17 May 1895 in Doyle or Springville,
Livingston Parish, LA

d: 03 Mar 1983 in Baton Rouge, East Baton George Washington Watts

R Parish, LA - Baton R G !

Hﬁ,’;’&ia( ansth aton Rouge Genera b: 20 Oct 1834 in Mississippi
m: 14 Oct 1858

d: 27 Jan 1908 in Colyell, Livingston Parish, LA

Sarah Cynthia "Sally” Watts

b: 31 Jul 1863 in Colyell, Livingston Parish, LA
d: 14 Jan 1815 in Colyell, Livingston Parish, LA

Margaret Jane Cotton

b: 18 Apr 1838 in St. Helena Parish, LA
d: 27 Aug 1920 in Colyell, Livingston Parish, LA

! please contact compiler, Glenda E. Bernard, 2922 Chardonnay Circle, Shreveport, LA, 71106, or email
gebernard@bellsouth.net, for corrections or comments. This document was compiled September, 2010.

THE 6ENLE Third Quarter 2010 118




Ancestor Chart of Glenda E. Bernard

George E. Efferson

b: 10 Jun 1803 in Indian Nations?

m: 22 Dec 1825 in Lawrence County, MS
d: 17 Mar 1876 in Hog Branch, Livingston
Parish, LA

George Wilson "Wiltz" Efferson
b: 13 Jan 1837 in Hog Branch, LA

- ) m: 27 Jul 1876
d: 22 Nov 1917 in Springville, Livingston Parish,
LA
Elizabeth Brister
b: 07 Dec 1810in SC?
d: Bet. 03 Dec 1883 - 05 Jul 1890 in Livingston
Samuel Alden Efferson Parish, LA
b: 13 Sep 1878 in Springville, Livingston Parish,
LA
m: 28 Dec 1901 in Livingston Parish, LA Samuel G. Patterson
d: 13 Jan 1919 in Livingston Parish, LA b: Abt. 1811
) m: Abt. 1835
d: 07 Feb 1855 in Springfield, Livingston Parish,
LA
Martha Ella "Queen” Pattersoﬁ
b: 15 Nov 1836
d: 07 Aug 1904 in Springville, Livingston Parish,
LA
Lucinda Bradley
b: Abt. 1813 .
d: Aft. 1860
Lawrence Joseph Efferson
&28 Sep 1909 in Springville, Livingston Parish, Joseph R.? Simeon
m: 06 Mar 1937 in Frost, LA b: Abt. 1810
. d: 30 Jan 1980 in Baton Rouge, East Baton m:
Rouge Parish, LA d: Bef. 1860 in Livingston Parish, LA?
James K. Polk Simeon
b: 20 Mar 1845 in Springfield, Livingston Parish,
LA
m: 01 Jun 1872 in St. Theresa of Avila Catholic
Church, New Orieans, LA
d: 02 Jan 1917 in Springfield, Livingston Parish,
LA
Carolina Margarette Hill
b: 23 Mar 1811 in Mississippi
d: 22 Nov 1880 in Probably Livingston Parish,
Mary Margaret Simeon LA
b: 11 Sep 1875 in New Orleans, Orleans
Parish, LA William "Willis™ St. Clair
: 1909 in Livi Parish, LA
d- 29 Sep 1909 in Livingston Parish, b: Abt. 1821 in Missouri
m: 22 Oct 1850 in Mobile, Mobile County,
Alabama
d:
Mary Jane St. Clair
b: 22 Feb 1854 in New Orleans, Orleans Parish,
LA
- d: 18 Mar 1932 in Frost, Livingston Parish, LA
Margaret Moore
b: Abt. 1830 in Irefand
d: Oct 1876
THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 119




“®reprinted from Historic Shreveport with permission”

Historic Shreveport

Caddo Parish Courthouse
500 Texas Street. 1928.

Three courthouses have stood on
this public square. The first was built in
1860, and it hosted three sessions of
the state legislature after Shreveport
became the capital of Confederate
Louisiana. The second was built in
1892. Its style was Romanesque
Revival.

The present structure was designed
by the Edward F. Neild firm and built
by the Glassell-Wilson firm. It was
officially dedicated on April 21, 1928.

THE GENIE  Third Quarfer 2010 120

JACK BARHAM

By then, taxpayers had paid the five-
year, two and one-quarter mill tax that
was dedicated for the building’s
construction cost, which totaled
$1,250,000.

The building is effective in its
massive blocking and classical
symmetry, and it embodies a variety of
architectural styles, old and new. It has
arches on the top floor and over the
center entrances. Other decorations
include lonic columns, carvings in the




“®reprinted from Historic Shreveport with permission”

Historic Shreveport

Holy Trinity Catholic Church
Fannin and Marshall. 1896.

Tradition dominates this
Romanesque Revival structure, even
as modern office buildings tower over
itin the background. Here gathers the
oldest Catholic congregation in
Northwest Louisiana. Five stained-
glass windows — out of some 60 in all
— commemorate the five Catholic
priests who died ministering to the sick
during Shreveport’s yellow fever
epidemic in 1873. Italian marble altars
and carved marble altar railings are
said to be among the oldest and finest
works of art in the area. Two Gothic
side altars are from the chapel of the
demolished St. Vincent’s Academy.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 121

ST ERRLATANL]

This is the second building on this
site, and it was designed by J. M.
Clayton. The rectory at the side was
designed by the Edward F. Neild firm
and built in 1928.

JACK BARHAM



2010 Annual Seminar Report

Submitted by Jim Johnson

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association held its annual seminar on August 14, 2010 in the
George Pearce Hall at the Broadmoor United Methodist Church in Shreveport, Louisiana. The
featured speaker for this year’s event was noted genealogist and lecturer John Sellers, who
resides in Hopkins County, Texas.

A major focus of John Sellers’ lectures was courthouse research. A trip to the courthouse
can be both rewarding and challenging. With a good understanding of the records kept,
courthouse research can unlock some of the puzzles of your family research. Mr. Sellers began
the first session with “What’s Hidden in Courthouse Records?” and summarized the types of
records maintained, and also some records that may be found in unusual places, For instance,
deed records may include the name of a spouse, heirs, locations, etc. that result in important
clues.

In the second session, “What do You Mean it Burned?”, Mr. Sellers gave optimism to those
of us that had an ancestor in a county where the courthouse burned. In some courthouse fires, at
least some of the records were saved, or were located somewhere else when the fire occurred. In
other cases, county officials may have re-recorded some of the records, i.e. land deeds. Other
record-keeping agencies and institutions located in the same or adjoining county or parish might
also have either the original or a reconstructed record. It is believed that the only three counties
that completely lost their records due to fires were in Butler and Franklin Counties in Alabama
and Twiggs County in Georgia.

In the next session, Mr. Sellers discussed “History’s Role in our Genealogical Pursuits” and
explained that having knowledge of social history and historical events can help solve the
proverbial brick wall. In determining the location where records are recorded, it can helpful to
know when the state was admitted to the Union, as well as when the county was created. One
should also take into consideration significant historical events, i.e. wars, natural disasters, and
epidemics in searching for ancestors.

The fourth and last session was “Learning Where Your Ancestor Played, Prayed, Lived and
Died”. When searching for an illusive ancestor, clues can sometimes be found by closely
examining census schedules, by using advanced online search techniques, and by focusing on
communities where members of the same family moved or thought to have moved. Careful

attention should also be paid to names of witnesses on deeds and on probate, marriage, and other
courthouse records.

A.ttendance at this seminar was awesome. There were 73 in attendance, more than we have
had in several years. Special thanks to the local genealogical societies for supporting this event.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 122




0102 424000 puiy]  IINE9 IHL

ecl

Jerusalem Missiona'ry Baptist Church Cemetery

© 2009 By Isabelle Woods

[Continued from the previous issue of The Genie]

This Cemetery is at the left and right of the Jerusalem Missionary Baptist Church, 7121 QOak Ridge Road, Mer Rouge, Louisiana

0T NANE (Lt First Name) s < [ PREISUFFIX_ [} BIRTHDATE :: D
90 SHAW, ALBERT
112 SHAW, COLONEL 22 NOV 1913
361 SHAW, FARRIS
413 SHAW, LEOLA MRS. 25 APR 1917
91 SHAW, MARY 1877
139 SHAW, SALONE 23 SEP 1904
386 SHAW, ULIS
83 SHELTON, EATTIE 02 OCT 1875
383 SHIELD, PEARL MRS.
470 SMITH, ADELINE MRS.
86 SMITH, ALBERTA 07 OCT 1917
141 SMITH, ANNIE 28 OCT 1910
398 SMITH, ARIE MRS.
~119SMITH, C. W. 27 DEC 1809
246 SMITH, DORIS PAYTON 23 AUG 1921
203 SMITH, ELLIS SR. = 1888
245 SMITH, ELLIS REV. /JR.  22JAN1918
204 SMITH, ELOISE 1912
435 SMITH, EURIL : SR.
202 SMITH, FANNIE 1942
494 SMITH, INFANT
441 SMITH, IRIS MAE JEFFERSON MRS,
208 SMITH, JIMMY R. (RAY) 1956
155 SMITH, KATIE MOORE 07 MAR 1895
120 SMITH, LILLIE 26 MAR 1910
165 SMITH, LOVIE 1919
508 SMITH, RAYSHAWN T.
164 SMITH, ROBERT 1919
211 SMITH, VEOLA ANDERSON 15 MAY 1918
205 SMITH, VIOLA 05 DEC 1915
167 SMITH, VIRGINIA DELL MRS. 01 JUL 1906
208 SMITH, WARREN 1921
176 SMITH, WILLIAM n 26 AUG 1984
284 SNYWE ?, ROSINE BRANDON 17 AUG 1929

L

02 MAR 1965
20 0CT 1974
07 MAY 1984
18 OCT 1894
01 JuL 1917
23 JUN 1989
24 FEB 1984
03 MAR 1960
25 FEB 1978

JUN 1987
27 JUL 1970
07 NOV 1996
08 OCT 1993
280CT 1972
BLANK
1959
04 SEP 2000
1955

MAR 1988

1998
30 OCT 2005
06 FEB 1989
23 DEC 1993
13 MAR 1968
16 MAR 1999

FEB 2005
01 SEP 1999
1989
14 APR 1988
25 NOV 1852
19 MAY 1999
2001
10 APR 1987
15 AUG 2001

UL Y INGORIBTIONNOTES o 17

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 14 MAY 1984
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 24 OCT 1994

OBITUARY, BASTROP {(LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 29 JUN 1989
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 02 MAR 1984
MOTHER '

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 01 MAR 1978
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 16 JUN 1987

MOMA
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 14 OCT 1993

DUO W/ (REV.) ELLIS SMITH, (JR.).

AGE 70. BUO WITH ELOISE SMITH

DUO W/ DORIS PAYTON SMITH. FP: PARS-M/M ADELINE & ELLIS SMITH, SR.
AGE 42. DUO WITH ELLIS SMITH, SR.

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 11 MAR 1988

VAULT

OBITUARY, NEWS-STAR (MONROE, LA) DTD 03 NOV 2005

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 10 FEB 1989

VAULT. OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 30 DEC 1983.

MOTHER

DUQ WITH ROBERT SMITH

FUNERAL NOTICE, NEWS-STAR (MONROE, LA) DTD 06 SEP 1999
DUO WITH LOVIE SMITH

MOTHER. OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 18 APR 1988
AGE 38. BEST GUESS AT SURNAME FROM VAULT NAME PLATE
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 21 MAY 1999

VAULT. OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 01 NOV 2001.
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 22 APR 1987

FHM




0102 J2440ND puiyy  IINI9 IHL

vil

339 SPEARMAN, HENRY EDNA

352 SPEARMAN, IRMA DAVIS
169 SPEARMAN, RILEY ALEX
168 SPEARMAN, WILLIE E.
69 STEWART, CAMMIE L.
45 STOKES, CORA "WARE"
140 STRONG, ESTELLAR
230 TATUM, JESSIE -
43 TAYLOR, NEOMIA G.
144 THAXTON, EARL
143 THAXTON, LEBRUCE
145 THAXTON, LONNIE LEE

" 183 THOMAS, JOSEPH J.

17 THOMAS, NELSE
355 THOMPSON, ALICE

- 506 THORNTON, RONALD E.

207 TINDALL, ROSA BELL

163 TUCKER, ANN . (IVORY)
68 TUCKER, BREARD

162 TUCKER, EMMETT

217 TURNER, A. C.

364 TURNER, FLETCHER

474 TYLER, CLARENCE

324 TYLER, DORA M.(MARIE)

323 TYLER, ROXIE (ANN MINNIEWEATHER)

186 UNKNOWN

448 WALLACE, CELISTINE
87 WALLACE, NELSON ?

116 WALTON, LONNIE

344 WALTON, RAY DOWNS

353 WARE, CHAR'DASIA

357 WARE, DENNIS

475 WARE, DENNIS

370 WARE, GUSSIE RUTH

29 DEC 1912
21 NOV 1945
21 APR 1932
25 APR 1945
04 JUL 1900

16 OCT 1952
30APR 1949
250CT 1918
31 DEC 1920
23 MAY 1932
20 JUL 1920

01 APR 1918

23 SEP 1953
1915
01 JAN 1898
1917
03 FEB 1896

14 JAN 1955
02 AUG 1936
10 FEB 1897

27 MAY 1914
21 JAN 1919
02 NOV 2007

11 FEB 1911

23 JUN 2000
12 MAR 1986
11 AUG 1994
24 JUN 2005
09 SEP 2005
20 JAN 1992
11 FEB 1998
07 FEB 1989
13 MAY 1982
09 MAY 1982

.04 SEP 1993

17 JAN 1950
24 MAR 2005
18 MAR 1982
12 AUG 2009
04 NOV 1996
31 AUG 1986
2001
06 NOV 1951
12 OCT 1973
DEC 1976
22 DEC 1989
18 DEC 1983
24 SEP 1999
14 JULY 1946
15 MAR 1991
19917
02 FEB 1975
08 MAY 2007
08 DEC 2007
26 JUL 1982
01JUL 2006
03 MAY 1977

JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY

FP: PARENTS:-MR. & MRS. IRMAN (DAVIS) AND ALEX SPEARMAN

FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 28 JUN 2000
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 14 MAR 1986

SGT U S ARMY VIETNAM

FP: PARENTS-EMMA MORRISON AND JOHN HENRY WHITE

MOTHER. FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERP. DTD 15 SEP 2005
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 24 JAN 1992

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 09 FEB 1989
US ARMY WORLD WAR It
PFC U 8 ARMY WORLD WAR Il

LOUISIANA TEC 5 259 SIG HV CONST CO WORLD WAR Il

FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 31 MAR 2005
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 19 & 23 MAR 1982
FUNERAL NOTICE, NEWS-STAR (MONROE, LA) DTD 15 AUG 2009
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 08 NOV 1996
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 3 SEP 1986, FTNOTE #4
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 04 JAN 2001.

BORN IN LOUISIANA
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 29 DEC 1976

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 28 DEC 1989

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 22 DEC 1993
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 28 SEP 1999
TOP PORTION OF THIS MILITARY HEADSTONE IS MISSING.
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 18 MAR 1991
VAULT'S NAME PLATE IS ILLEGILE.

PFC U S ARMY WORLD WAR I .

FP: PARENTS-PRINCE ELLA DOWNS & LLOYD WALTON, SR.
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 12 DEC 2007
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 29 JUL 1982
OBITUARY, NEWS-STAR (MONROE, LA) DTD 07 JUL 2006
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 06 & 07 MAY 1977




5zl

0102 “24Jond patyl  3INI9 3HL

JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY

366 WARE, LUE DELLA MISS
408 WASHINGTON, C. B. "HENRY"
268 WATSON, ROBERT EARL

3WEBB, JOHNNIE BRO.

459 WELSTON, JAMES
122 WILLIAMS, ALTAGOR
219 WILLIAMS, BULAH LEE
222 WILLIAMS, C. L.
72 WILLIAMS, ED
451 WILLIAMS, JAMES
123 WILLIAMS, JIMMY
453 WILLIAMS, JIMMY (JIMMIE) LEE JR.
" 220 WILLIAMS, JOHNNY LEE '
404 WILLIAMS, LAURA
479 WILLIAMS, LEON
117 WILLIAMS, MAGNOLIA
193 WILLIAMS, MARY S.
218 WILLIAMS, PRINCE ELLA
13 WILLIAMS, ROSE MARIE (HENDERSON)
439 WILLIAMS, SAM P.

MRS.

209 WILSON, CHARLIE

430 WILSON, PARNELL ROBERT
146 WINSTON, IRENE J.
182 WINSTON, OLLIE M.

327 WINZER, LAWTON LEE
194 WOODS, MATTIE

286 WORTHY, DANIEL LEE

406 WORTHY, ERIC DEWAYNE
A72 WORTHY, KEVIN PERNELL
340 WRIGHT, ROBERT

118 WRIGHT, THOMAS LIMMIE

MRS.

142 WILSON, CHARLES "TATER" JR.

354 WILSON, DAVID EARL SR.

147 WINSTON, WILLIE SR.

17 OCT 1940
09 MAR 1905

10 SEP 1964
04 DEC 1932
04 AUG 1908
15 OCT 1896

10 SEP 1901
16 FEB 1932
19 JUL 1905

10 SEP 1908
14 MAR 1880
06 APR 1913
10 NOV 1952

03 FEB 1929

06 OCT 1910
1932
10 APR 1908
24 JUN 1984
17 DEC 1914
1922

14 MAR 1933

29 MAR 1994
11 MAY 2006
22 DEC 2772

-26 DEC 1987

03 JAN 1992
03 JAN 1977
12 0CT 1969
03 FEB 1967
06 APR 1998
06 APR 1989
31 MAR 1998
05 FEB 1977
03 FEB 1995
13 JAN 1986
03 OCT 1987
02 APR 1970
16 OCT 1985
03 JUL 1986
09 OCT 1989
20 APR 1995
23 FEB 1937
09 SEP 1985
14 DEC 1991
28 MAY 1974
1985

02 MAR 1984
28 JULY 1989
03 AUG 2005
1973

02 OCT 1991
28 JUN 1987
04 JAN 2007
12 APR 1944

SRR A S a2
Y, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 27 JUL 1984
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 01 APR 1994

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 02 JAN 1988
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 08 JAN 1992

LOUISIANA PVT U S ARMY WORLD WAR |

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 09 APR 1998
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 11 APR 1989,
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 06 APR 1998

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 10 FEB 1995
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 16 JAN 1986
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 07 OCT 1987

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 18 OCT 1985
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 09 JUL 1986
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 13 OCT 1988
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA} ENTERPRISE DTD 27 APR 1995
LOUISIANA PVT 318 LABOR BN

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 14 & 17 SEP 1985
OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 18 DEC 1991
MOTHER

AKA. "BIG JOE." BEST GUESS AT SURNAME INSCRIBED ON A SLAB.
FUNERAL NOTICE, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 08 AUG 2005
PFC U § ARMY WORLD WAR il

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 04 OCT 1991

OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 03 JUL 1987

FP: PARENTS-MR. & MRS, LIZZIE (BRANDON) AND FRANK WILLIAMS




0102 240N Pyl JIN39 IHL

. 9z)

JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY

365 YOUNG, LUCIELE SAWYER ' MRS. ' 16 AUG 1983  OBITUARY, BASTROP (LA) ENTERPRISE DTD 19 AUG 1983

10 YOUNG, TOSIE "SUGE" 22NOV 1919 28FEB2004  LOVING AUNT

NO.1

NO.2

NO.3

NO. 4

NO. 5

- NO.6

NO.7

JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY FOOTNOTES

ADDITIONAL FRONT OR REAR LENGTHY HEADSTONE INSCRIPTION

(IDNO. 63 AND NO. 64) DOUBLE HEADSTONE OF ESSUL PAYTON AND MOLLIE YOUNG PAYTON

CHILDREN—EARLEAN, MALVEEN, ESSUL JR.; MARY, JOSEPH SUSIE, CHARLIE, EULA, DORIS, QUNNIE,
MINNIE, IVORY, MOLLIE ANN, GEORGE

(ID NO. 106) HEADSTONE OF FANNIE HARRIS RHODES
RHODES, LORENZO, LIL OLIVER, CAUSBY, GAYLE, SHARON, JESSIE, MAVIS, ALEXIS, VERTICE

(IDNO. 109) HEADSTONE OF PEARLIE BIAS
CHILDREN: LONNIE, ANANAIS, ETHEL, C. W., EVEL, WILLIAM, EDNA

(ID NO. 163) HEADSTONE OF ANN I. TUCKER
CHILDREN—CATHERINE, BREARD  GRANDCHILDREN—VIRGINIA, JEROME, JERRY, TREVELYN, JESSICA

(IDNO. 187) HEADSTONE OF VIRGINIA CAROL DAVIS
CHILDREN: DIANNA, JEFF, FRANCIS, CHARLIE, IMMY, DEBBIE, BETTY, VINCENT, JOVANNIE, JOE NATHAN

(ID NO. 253) HEADSTONE OF VIOLET LEWIS
“FOUNDER AND BUILDER OF SPIRITUAL CHURCHES IN BASTROP, LA, EL DORADO AND LITTLE ROCK, ARK.”

(IDNO. 4) HEADSTONE OF ALEX “DICK” LINEAR AND MINNIE IRMA LINEAR
CHILDREN: ALEX, JR., EDWARD, SR., HERMAN, SR., HENRY, DOUGLAS, SR., JERRY, PATRICIA




0102 #24J0nD PAIYL  JIND9 IHL

yx A"

OBITUARY

“SISTER ELOISE BROWN was born to the late
Frank Davis and Mary Harris. Mrs. Brown departed
this life on November 26, 1984 at 6:00 p.m. She
was born in Morehouse Parish on March 10, 1905.

“She joined Oak Grove C. M. E. Church. She
was a member of Household of Ruth.

. “She married the late Joe Brown in 1923 and to
this union 13 children were born, with two preced-
ing her in death,

“She leaves to moum her passing: (7) daughters
and (1) adopted daughter, Loretha Downs of Mer
Rouge, Louisiana; Olla Mae Dickerson and Rose
Lee Williams of Bastrop, Louisiana; Odessa Pattilo,
Eloise Caldwell, Maple. Lee Hutcherson, Iberia
Houdge, and Minnie Davis—all of Las Vegas, Ne-
vada; (4) sons: James Brown and Ellis Brown of
Las Vegas, Nevada; Jessie Brown and Joe Willie
Brown of Toledo, Ohio; 46 grandchildren, 54 great
grandchildren, (2) sisters: Liddie B. Sawyer of Bas-
trop, Louisiana, and Ollie Spice of Oakland, Califor-
nia; a host of nieces, nephews, relatives and
friends.” . 1C 330

Source: “Funeral Services for Sister Eloise D. Brown” (photo) dated Decem-
ber 2, 1984 in possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier

“BROTHER BENNIE CARTER was bomn February
13, 1903 to the late A. C. and Mary Carter in Thomas-
ville, Alabama. He departed this life August 21, 1987
at his home on North 16th Street in Mer Rouge, La.,
after a lengthy illness.

“He confessed Christ at an early age in Thomasvﬂle
Later after moving to Mer Rouge, he united with the
Oak Grove C. M. E. Church under the.leadership of
Rev..C. J. Jackson.

“On January 12, 1963, he united in holy matrimony
with Inez Armstrong of Mer Rouge.

“He leaves to cherish his memory: three daughters:
Mrs. Eleanor Brown of Mer Rouge, La.; Ms. Sharon
Rudolph and Ms. Ann Payne—both of Pensacola,
Florida; one son, Mr. David Carter of Oakland, Cali-
fornia; two sisters: Mrs. Ethel Young and Mrs. Adell
Owens—both of Chicago, Illinois; two nieces: Mrs.
Jean Marie Jones of Pensacola, Florida; and Ms.
Patricia Watson of Collinston, La.; one nephew, Mr.
Thomas Carter of Oakland, California; and fourteen
grandchildren. In addition, he leaves a host of cousins
and a number of close friends.”

JC 332

Source: “Funeral Services for the Late Brother Bennie Carter” dated August 27,
1987 in possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City,
Louisiana.




0102 42400 pUiy]  3INT9 IHL

gcl

i\

59

<2

O

CX X)X XXX EEX XXX

o)

@

D

&>

)
)
)
)

OBITUARY

“BROTHER ERNEST DAVENPORT was born April
28, 1916 in Collinston, Louisiana, to the late Mr. and Mrs.
Tilford Davenport. '

“He departed this life Friday, May 13, 1988 at Oak
Woods Nursing Home in Mer Rouge, Louisiana.

“He confessed Christ at an early age at Jerusalem M. B.
C. under the leadership of Rev. Miller. Later he moved to
St. Louis, Missouri, and became a member of the West Side
M. B. C. where he served as an usher and deacon for many
years.

“In 1986, he moved to Bastrop, Louisiana, and united
with the Cherry Hill #2 M. B. C. where he remained a dea-
con until God called him home.

“He was united in holy matrimony in 1933 to the late
Sister Essie Ford Davenport.

“He leaves to carry on: one son, Brother Kirk Daven-
port of St. Louis, Missouri; one brother: Brother Willie
Davenport of Los Angeles, California; two nieces: sister
Mary Davenport Hamilton of Bastrop, Louisiana, and Sister
Margo D. McElroy of St. Louis, Missouri; one nephew,
Brother Huey Davenport of Collinston, Louisiana; and a
host of relatives and friends.”

IC 53

Source: “In Loving Memory of the late Brother Ernest Davenport” (photo) dated May 16,
1988 in possession of Mirs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bosster City, Louisiana. -

TED 0T 0,55 O O §. B0 9. 40 O ST & oo § R O, O




0102 J24ony pdiy] JTN39 IHL

6CL

|@ O /\ e O J— /‘\ T O /\ O R

OBITUARY

“BROTHER JESSIE IVORY DAVIS departed
this life on January 12, 1972, at Gerald Champion y
Memorial Hospital in Alamogordo, New Mexico. A
He was born on January 20, 1888 in Mer Rouge, e L RTEE  T
Louisiana. Brother Davis was the son of Mr. and B T T I
Mrs. Frank Davis of Mer Rouge.

“Brother Ivory received Christ at an early age at
Oak Grove C.M.E. Church. He was married to
Emma Robinson. To this union, 3 daughters were
born: Mable Lucille, Lubertha, and Myna.

“Brother Ivory Davis leaves to mourn his loss:
three daughters: Mrs. Lucille Woods and Mrs.
Lubertha Smith of Oakland, California; and Mrs.
Mpyna Byles of Kansas City, Kansas; five sisters:
Mrs. Lillie B. Sawyer, Mrs. Ella Brown, Mrs. Lula
Bell Lee of Bastrop, Louisiana; Mrs. Anna Tucker
of Gallion, Louisiana; Mrs. Ollie Spiker, Gakland,
California; one brother: Sam Davis of Bastrop,
Louisiana; fifteen grandchildren, eight great grand-
children, and a host of other relatives and friends.”

JC 333

JESSIE IVORY DAVIS
Source: “Obsequies for Brother Jessie Ivory Davis ” (photo) dated January 2,
1972 in possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, %'
Louisiana. Y
OO DCEEEN SO DOSOSOEH




Oct

0102 4244ond paiyl  3IN39 JHL

OEROEEOEEOEEDOE

<)

&

A

6>

OBITUARY

“BRO. ALFRED GREEN was born on Au-
gust 22, 1905 to the late Leah and Willie
Green of Mer Rouge, Louisiana. He departed
this life on July 31, 1972 at 8:30 A. M. at his
home. -

“He confessed Christ in 1925 under the
leadership of the late Rev. Doc Miller of Jeru-
salem Baptist church. In 1933 he married Eva
Burrell. To this union eleven children were
born.

“He leaves to mourn: his wife, Eva Green;
five sons: Roosevelt Green and Alfred Green
of Pine Bluff, Arkansas; Lester Green, Joe Lee
Green, and Larry Green of Bastrop, Louisiana;
seven daughters: Viola Seay and Eva Green
of Chicago, Illinois; Ella Z. Wimberly of

_ Crossett, Arkansas; Bobbie Jean Mason, Lot-
tie Green, Maggie Green, and Cherry Green—
all of Bastrop, Louisiana; twenty-eight grand-
children and two great grandchildren; one sis-
ter, Carrie Jones of Seattle, Washington; two
brothers: Lester Green of Seattle, Washing-
ton; and Wesley Green of Mer Rouge, Louisi-
ana; and a host of nieces, nephews, and other
relatives and friends.”

JC 94

Source: “Funeral Service In Memory of Bro. Alfred Green” (photo)
dated August 6, 1972 in possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016
Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana.

e O, SS9 . Ss O ED O ST O

OBITUARY

“The hour glass, with its sands of time has slowly, but
surely, spilled its contents; and with the passing of the last
sand, without turning back to bid us farewell, went the life of
our friend and loved one.

“IVEY JAMES HARRIS was born and lived his life’s span
in the Village of Mer Rouge, Louisiana. He was the son of the
late Richard Harris and Callie Reed Harris, the seventh child in
a family of seven.

“On November 27, 1921, he was united in Holy Matrimony
to Cordelia Dunklin and they were blessed with eleven chil-
dren; two of which preceded him in their infancy.

“He accepted Christ in 1947, was baptized and fellow-
shipped in the Eudora Baptist Church under the administration
of Rev. W. S. Robinson. Two years later in 1949, he cast his
lot with the Mount Calvary Baptist Church and there his mem-
bership remained until death.

“He departed this life on October 29, 1971, at 12:30 A.M.

“Surviving are his wife, six daughters: Mrs. Vera C. Carter,
Mrs. Bettye M. Keeler, Mrs. Helen C. Hill, Mrs. Hazel D.
Drumgoole, Mrs. Sadie L. Rose, and Mrs. Callie E. Wilson;
three sons: Columbus C. Harris, Ivey Harris, Jr., and Felix
Harris; twenty-five grandchildren and four great-grand-
children; two sisters: Mrs. Della Henderson and Mrs. Cora
Mae Foster and numerous other relatives and friends.”

JC 21

Source: “Funeral Services for Ivey James Harris, Sr.” (photo) dated November 2, 1971in

possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana.

EAHOEEOEHOEAHOTEOETEOETHOEEOETHOEEOETEOEE)

et )

&

O

5
\




LeL

0102 24000 pdiyl  IINI9 3HL

O

OBITUARY

“..Sister PERNELLA (PENELLIE) HUNDLEY
was born to the late Mr. and Mrs. Albert Shaw. She
was born October 6, 1901, in Mer Rouge, Louisiana.

“She joined church at an early age. She departed
this life December 8, 1978 in the Morehouse Gen-
eral Hospital, Bastrop, La., after a lengthy illness.

“She was married to Mr. David Hundley in 1938.
“In memory of her passing are: her husband, Mr.
David Hundley; two daughters: Mrs. Mary Leon

‘Barfield of Oakland, Calif.; and Miss Vertie Lee

Hundley of Bastrop, La.; three sons: Mr. Clezie
Higgenbotham of Bastrop, La.; Mr. O. C. Higgen-
botham of Oakland, Calif.; Mr. Johnny King of Chi-
cago, Ill.; three sisters and four brothers; four grand-
children, seven great grandchildren, and a host of
nieces, nephews, relatives, and friends.”

JC29

Source: “Funeral Service for Sister Pernella Hundley” dated December 14,
1978 in possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City,
Louisiana.

PENELLIE
HUNDLEY

OCT 6, 1901
DEC 8, 1978

HER MEMORY IS DEAR TO US




0102 <2440n0 Pyl 3IN39 JHL

cel

GREEN ROBINSON, JR.

OBITUARY

“Life came to a close on March 8, 1987 for BRO. GREEN ROBIN-
SON, JR., at the Morehouse General Hospital following a lengthy
illness. '

“He was born to the late Mr. & Mrs. Green Robinson, Sr., on De-
cember 2, 1894, He later united in matrimony with Sirmary Robinson.

“He confessed to Christ in 1916 and became an active member of the
Oak Grove C. M. E. Church under the leadership of the late Rev.
Secrease. There he served the church in various capacities, which
included Sunday School Teacher, Superintendent of Sunday School,
and as a Steward. Serious illness for several years caused him to limit
his duties at the church. So every day that he felt good, he would get
his Bible, catch the Senior Citizen’s bus, and there he would read
scriptures and discuss the bible with his brothers and sisters present. He
just couldn’t stop talking about Christ.

“He leaves to cherish his memory: his wife, Sirmary Robinson of
Bastrop; three sons: Luther Robinson, and Nathaniel Robinson of Oak-
land, California; and Arthur Robinson of Berkeley, California; four
daughters: Maerie Grant of Stockton, California; Ellazeen Matthews of
Sacramento, California; and Queenie Evans and Virthous Rowden—
both of St. Louis, Missouri. He leaves 42 grand children in addition to
a host of great grandchildren, nieces, nephews, plus many more won-
derful relatives and loving friends.”

JC 337

Source: “In Loving Memory of Bro. Green Robinsen, Ir.” (photo) dated March 15, 1987 in possession of
Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana.




0102 J244on Pyl JINE9 IHL

egl

OBITUARY

“SIS. EARLEAN ROBINSON departed this life Octo-
ber 15, 1970 at 9:00 A. M. in Morehouse General Hospi-
tal, (Bastrop, Louisiana). '

“She was born to Mr. and Mirs. Ivory Duncan of Mer
Rouge, Louisiana. She joined Eudora Baptist Church
(Mer Rouge, Louisiana) under the leadership of Reverend
Caddine in 1927. Later she joined the Little Zion A. M.
E. Church under Rev. Caldwell in Jones, La. ,

“She was married to Mr. Sam Hunter in 1938. To this:
union no children were born. In 1947 she married the late
Mr. Lee Edward Robinson. To this union, two...children
were adopted.

“She leaves to mourn her mother, Mrs. Mary Washing-
ton of Blythe, California; two daughters: Miss Mary Ethel
of Davenport, Mer Rouge, La.; Mrs. Joe Ann Clark of
Kansas City, Mo. Three sisters, Lillie Mae Wilson, Mer
Rouge, La.; Mrs. Mandy Thomas and Mrs. Estell Thomas
of Winsboro, La. Four brothers: Mr. Joseph Duncan,
Crossett, Ark.; Mr. Jimme Lee Jones of Winsboro, La.;
Mr. Willie Washington, and Mr. Roosevelt Washington
of Blythe, Calif.; and a host of nieces, nephews, relatives,
and friends.” IC 341

Source: “Funeral Service for Sis. Earlean Robinson” dated October 18, 1970 in pos-
session of Mrs, Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana.

OBITUARY

“BROTHER WILLIAM ROBINSON was born to the

late Rev. G. R. Robinson and Mrs. Laura Wright Robinson
May 1, 1889 in Mer Rouge, LA. He was the first born of
nine children.

“At an early age he joined Robinson Chapel C. M. E.
Church, Mer Rouge, La. Later he moved to Bonita, La.,
and joined the St. Joe A. M. E. Church. After moving to
Bastrop; he united with the St. Mary C. M. E. Church
where he served on the Steward Board until he was unable.

“His first formal education was done in Mer Rouge,
La., after which he attended Homer College, Homer, La.

“He was married to the late Mrs. Ella Causey Lacy. To
this union were born four children. Two preceded him in
death.

“On October 26, 1982, at 8:55 P.M., he passed away in
his sleep at the Hickory Manor Nursing Home, Bastrop,
La.

“He is survived by two daughters, Mrs. Zoella R. John-
son, Bastrop, La.; Mrs. Irazone R. Osborme, Grambling,
La.; sixteen grandchildren, thirty-four great grandchildren,
seven great-great grandchildren; two brothers: Mr. Green
Robinson, Jr., Bastrop, La; Mr. Limmie Robinson, Sparks,
Nevada. One sister, Mrs. Elizabeth Robinson Dudley, Mer
Rouge, La., and many other relatives and friends.”

JC338

Source: “In Loving Memory of Brother William Robinson” dated October 30, 1982 in
possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana,




0102 210N pdivl  3INGA9 IHL

rel

OBITUARY

“RILEY ALEX SPEARMAN, son of Mr. and Mrs.
Jim Spearman, departed this life Wednesday, March 12,
1986, after a brief illness.

“He was born in Coffeeville, Mississippi, and moved
to the Bonne Idee Community in 1919 at the age of seven.

“Brother Spearman united with the Cherry Hill No. II
Missionary Baptist Church at an early age. '

“He married Irma Davis Spearman in 1938 and from
this union two daughters and four sons were born. Hazel
and Henry Edna (deceased), Roy, Willie, Alvin, and Sam-
uel. He also has a son and daughter from a previous mar-
riage.

“He leaves to cherish his memory: his wife, Irma
Spearman of Bastrop, Louisiana; two daughters: Emma
Robinson and Hazel Whaley of Bastrop, La. Five sons:
Alex Spearman, Jr., of New Orleans, La.; Roy Spearman
of Bastrop, La.; Willie E. Spearman of Los Angeles,
Calif.; Alvin D. Spearman of Milwaukee, Wisconsin; and
Samuel E. Spearman of Grambling, La. One brother,
Eugene Spearman of Mer Rouge, La. Twelve grandchil-
dren, five great grandchildren, numerous nieces, nephews,
other relatives and friends.”

JC 169

Source: “Obsequies of Mr. Riley Alex Spearman™ (photo) dated March 15, 1986 in
possession of Mrs. Isabelle Woods, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, Louisiana,

RILEY ALEX SPEARMAN

e O




Welcome New Members

BEREL, Patricia :

420 Stratmore Drive ' @M?mﬁ [
Shreveport, LA 71115-3108

E-Mail Address: patberel@yahoo.com

Surnames Researching: BEREL, OXLEY, LEWING, and

LOOVIS

CHAFFIN, Barbara

5527 Crosstimber Driver

Shreveport, LA 71129

E-Mail Address: barchaf@comcast.net

Surnames Researching: WHITE, WARREN, LEWIS, WILLIAM AND PRESTOR.

COOPER, Jo

2517 Captain Sawyer Drive

Shreveport, LA 71104

E-Mail Address: artladyO6@bellsouth.net -

Surnames Researching: THOMAS, PAGE, STEVENS and COOPER

HUEY, Nancy

910 N. Trenton Street

Ruston, LA 71270

E-Mail Address: nhuey@myipl.org -
Surnames Researching: None Given

JONES, Jay B.

501 Millicent Way

Shreveport, LA 71106-5927

Surnames Researching: JONES, ALEXANDER, BITNER and ROGGE

Le BLANC, Keith

9469 McAdoo Street-

Shreveport, LA 71118-3807

E-Mail Address: a72cajun@yahoo.com

Surnames Researching: Le BLANC, WILLIAMS, LABOT and DARBY

PURCELL, LaVona Furlow

8031 Hwy. 160

Magnolia, AR 71753

Surnames Researching: FURLOW, HARDY, KEA and TORRANS

Correction: On Alphabetical Membership list for ‘2010, 2" QT, Page 92

HOPE, Lillian Barnes

106 Larkin Street

Benton, LA 71006-9413

Spelling of Surnames Researching from Perove to PERDUE

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 135




Historic Newspapers Online
By Kimberly Powell, About.com Guide
©2010 About.com, Inc., a part of The New York Times Company. All rights reserved,

Research online, in these historic newspaper collections from around the world. Most include
digital images of the actual newspapers as well as a searchable index.

See Also: Historical Newspapers Online - U.S, State Index’

1. Newspaper Archive?
Tens of millions of fully-searchable, digitized copies of historic newspapers are available online

through NewspaperARCHIVE. Over 2.5 million new pages are added each month from
newspapers primarily in the United States and Canada. NewspaperARCHIVE (or a portion
thereof) can sometimes be found bundled with subscriptions to other genealogy Web sites such
as WorldVitalRecords® and Godfrey Memorial Library®. Subscription, but with a free
membership option allowing up to three newspaper page views each day.

2. Genealongank5

Search for names and keywords in over 92 million articles, obituaries, marriage notices, birth
announcements and other items published in more than 500,000 issues of over 1,300 historical ‘
U.S. newspapers. New content added monthly. Subscription required.

3. Ancestry.com Historical Newspaper Collection®

Full text search plus digitized images make this collection of more than 16 million pages from
over 1000 different newspapers across the US, U.K. and Canada dating back to the 1700's a
treasure for online genealogy research. Subscription.

4. Google Historical Newspaper Search’

Google News Archive Search generates a timeline of stories that match a particular subject or
keyword, with hits arranged chronologically by date. This is a search engine only, with links to
articles appearing on other sites. Results are both free and subscription.

5. ProQuest Historical Newspapers®

This large historical newspaper collection can be accessed online for free through many public
libraries and educational institutions. Over 20 million digitized pages in PDF format can be
searched or browsed for major newspapers, including The New York Times, Atlanta
Constitution, The Baltimore Sun, the Hartford Courant, the Los Angeles Times and the
Washington Post. There is also a collection of black newspapers from the Civil War era. Check
with your local library to see if they offer access to this collection for library members.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 136




6. Footnote Historical Newspapers9

Millions of historical newspapers from small towns and big cities across the United States are
available as part of a paid subscription to Footnote.com. Subscription.

7. Chronicling America®

The Library of Congress and NEH first launched this digitized historic newspaper collection in
early 2007, with plans to add new content as time and budget permits. The newspapers are fully
searchable, and cover the years 1880 to 1910 in several states, including California, District of
Columbia, Florida, Kentucky, Minnesota, Nebraska, New York, Texas, Utah and Virginia.
Ultimate plans are to include historically significant newspapers from all states and U.S.
territories published between 1836 and 1922. Free.

8. The Olden Times'!

A growing (and free) collection of historic newspapers (primarily U.S.), including obituaries,
birth & marriage announcements, legal notices, etc. Search for your surnames in the index and
follow the link to complete scanned copies.

9. British Library Online'

Olive Software, Inc. and the British Library have collaborated to produce a wonderful online
digital archive of microfilmed historic newspapers. Free.

10. The Scotsman Archive"

The Scotsman Digital Archive allows you to search every newspaper edition published between
the paper's founding in 1817 through 1950. Subscriptions are available for as little as one day.
Subscription.

This About.com page can be viewed in its original form, please visit:
http://genealogy.about.com/od/newspapers/tp/newspapers_online.htm

Links in this article:

http://genealogy.about.com/od/newspapers/a/newspapers_state.htm
http://www.newspaperarchive.com/
http://www.worldvitalrecords.com/contentlisting.aspx?cat=newsarch
http://www.godfrey.org/

http://www.genealogybank.com
http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/periodicals/news/
http://news.google.com/archivesearch
http://genealogy.about.com/od/newspapers/a/proquest_search.htm
. http://www.footnote.com

10. http://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov

11. http://www.theoldentimes.com

12. http://www.uk.olivesoftware.com

13. http://archive.scotsman.com

PRNAGN A BN~

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 137




Tip Of The Quarter

Newspaper research is a valuable resource that most genealogists do not use. Many
names, dates and events can be discovered and explained by reading the old newspapers.

Many State and Local Libraries has large collections of old newspapers in special collections.
Newspapers dating back: to the 1700’s to the present have been microfilmed. Many of these old
newspapers have even been indexed.

Various types of records are found in the newspaper. Obituaries, which vary in content, birth,
marriages, divorce, legal notices, court dockets, lists of taxpayers, county/parish fair winners,
etc. These events will be: helpful in establishing the residence of persons at particular times.

The United States Ne'wspaper Program is a cooperative national effort among the states and
the federal government to locate, catalog, and preserve on microfilm newspapers published in the
United States from the eighteenth century to the present. Funding is provided by the National
Endowment for the Humanities. Technical assistance is furnished by the Library of Congress.

What is NEH?

NEH is an independent grant-making agency of the United States government dedicated to
supporting research, education, preservation, and public programs in the humanities.

First explore and learn about the Ark-La-Tex humanities councils programs.

Arkansas

Arkansas Humanities Council

407 President Clinton Avenue, #201
Little Rock, AR 72201
501.320.5761 / 501.537.4550 (fax)
Visit the Web: www.arkhums.org/

Louisiana

Louisiana Endowment for

the Humanities

938 Lafayette Street, Suite 300
New Orleans, LA 70113
504.523.4352 / 504.529.2358 (fax)
Visit the Web: www.leh.org/

Texas

Humanities Texas

1410 Rio Grande Street

Austin, Texas 78701
512.440.1991/512.440.0115 (fax)

Visit the Web: www . humanitiestexas.org/

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 138




Second explore and learn about The United States Newspaper Programs located in the Ark-La-
Tex.

ARKANSAS

The Arkansas Newspaper Project has cataloged 3,400 titles, including the first Arkansas Gazette
published in 1819. The project has received $659,854 in NEH support.

Andrea Cantrell

Head, Research Services

Special Collections Department

University of Arkansas Libraries

365 North Ozark Avenue

Fayetteville, AR 72701-4002

telephone: 479-575-7251

e-mail: acantrel@uark.edu

Web site: http:/libinfo.uark.edu/specialcollections/about/overview.asp
An important function of this Special Collections is to support research and writing in Arkansas
studies.

LOUISTANA

The 1794 New Orleans Moniteur de la Louisiane, the state's first French newspaper, is among
the 4.8 million pages microfilmed. The project has received $303,073 in NEH support.

Sheila Lee
Project Coordinator
Louisiana Newspaper Project, Special Collections State University Libraries

Louisiana Baton Rouge, LA 70803

telephone: 225-578-6339

e-mail: sleel0@lsu.edu

Web site: http://www.lib.1su.edu/special/lnp.html

LSU has been actively involved with the United States Newspaper Program (USNP), since 1986.

TEXAS

Among the 1,194,041 pages microfilmed are the Blooming Grove Rustler and the Evening News
and Dinner Horn. The project, which includes the newspapers of Jewish, Czech, and German
settlers, has received $1,401,998 in NEH support.

Stephanie Malmros, Project Manager
Center for American History
University of Texas

1 University Station, D1100

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 139




Austin, TX 78712

telephone: 512-495-4557

e-mail: smalmros@mail.utexas.edu

Web site: http://www.cah.utexas.edu/collections/newspapers.php

For more than 40 years, The Center for American History's Research and Collections Division
has preserved the historical and social heritage recorded in the pages of newspapers in Texas and
throughout the United States.

By all means don’t overlook the basic newspaper. Many local newspapers report social events,
out of town visitors, school events, etc. All of these items can tell you about the events in your
families’ life. You can establish what events happened on the day Grandma and Grandpa were
married, or the day your mother was born. Researches will learn about the community and the
area as well.

Hospitality Committee Chairperson Needed

The Ark-La-Tex Association still need someone to volunteer as our Hospitality Committee
Chairperson. No experience necessary! Even if you cannot fill the position permanently, we’d
be grateful if you could do it for several months. What will you have to do? Attend General
Meetings, as well as our special events in March, to set up, oversee, and dismantle the
Refreshment table. It involves arriving at the Randle T. Moore Center by 1:00 p.m. in order to
start the coffee pot, so that it will be ready by the break. You will have help most times during
the general meetings. You will not have to bring the goodies unless you want to because other
members have and will.volunteer to do this. This position is suitable for anyone: man, woman,
couple, or even someone who is already volunteering in another capacity. Please contact Jim
Johnson at (318) 746-1851 or jjohnson747@suddenlink.net.

t THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 140




What interesting facts do you know about YOUR ancestors?
. Taken from Family Storylines
http://www.familystorylines.com

Just think:

1. Approximately 35 million Americans are linked by blood to one (or more) of the 102
pilgrims who came to America on the Mayflower in 1620.

2. It has been estimated that nearly half of all Americans today can trace their family
history to at least one person who passed through the Port of New York at Ellis Island.

3. The United States has taken a census every 10 years since 1790. The most recent
publicly available census is that of 1930. Each census lists the people alive in the United
States at that time (your ancestors!) and identifies interesting information about each
person. '

4. 3 million men fought in the Civil War. Depending on your age, these men could have
been your 2nd or 3rd great-grandfathers. If all of your ancestors were in the United States
at the time that means you could have had up to eight 2nd great-grandfathers and
sixteen 3rd great-grandfathers who fought! Fascinating records exist for many of those
ancestors who fought.

5. The Homestead Act of 1862 made public land available to anyone who was willing to
pay a small filing fee and “improve” the land for five years. Before the act was repealed
in 1934, over 1.6 million applications were processed for 270 million acres of public
land. If your ancestors applied for land, very interesting family information can be
available through these records.

6. 1870 is an important year for African American genealogy. As the first post-Civil War
U.S. Census, it was the first time former slaves were listed by name. Previously, only the
slave owner was named and slaves were identified by a count.

7. Coats of arms were used beginning around 1200 A.D. Since knights wearing armor all
looked alike, the shield of each was painted in a way that he could be recognized.
Although many people today are interested in finding a coat of arms for their family, it is
not as simple as finding one for your last name. There can be many coats of arms for a
single last name or none at all. A coat of arms is specific to a particular family, so you
need to trace several generations of your ancestors to see if there is a coat of arms for
your family.

8. In 1917 and 1918, approximately 98% of men under the age of 46 living in the United
States completed a World War I draft registration card. Chances are, you had male
ancestors who registered, and you can get a copy of their original draft registration card —
an interesting document placing your ancestors in a major historical event.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 141




9, The vast majority of African Americans are descendents of about 400,000 Africans
brought to North America as slaves in the 18th and 19th century, Most of these slaves
came from a small section — only about 300 miles long ~ of the Atlantic coast between
the Congo and Gambia rivers in East Africa.

10. Anthropologists claim that everyone on earth is a 40th cousin, That would mean that any
two people can find at least one common ancestor who has lived since 800 A.D.

11. The 1900 U.S. Census was the first to list Native Americans living on reservations.
Native Americans not living on reservations were listed beginning in 1860. In prior years,
Native Americans were not listed at all unless they lived in settled areas, were taxed, and
did not maintain a tribal affiliation.

Shreve Memorial Library

Broadmoor Branch
Genealogy Department
1212 Captain Shreve Drive
Shreveport, LA 71105
Phone: (318) 219-3468

ook ok ok Rk

Web Site: shreve-lib.org/genealogy.htm
Email: SMLGenealogy@shreve-lib.org

ERERRERREE

The Genealogy Staff are:
Lise’ Taylor, Reed Mathews, Brenda Williams, Joe Slattery,

Leslie Dennis, Sara Townsend and Ellie Sockride.

The staff says that they are there to show patrons what resources they have and to guide them
in their own research. They do not do genealogy for patrons.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 142




Jackson Independent Newspaper: Obituaries
- Submitted by Willie Griffin

Obituaries...
From the Jackson Independent Newspaper (Published, Thursday of each week), Jonesboro,
Louisiana, 5 July 1990, page 3A, column 1. [Newspapers housed in the Jackson Parish Library.]

Funeral services held for Ed Crowley

Funeral services for Edwin W. (Ed) Crowley, age 87, of Monroe, were held on Friday, June
29, 1990, at 11:00 a.m. in the Chapel of Mulhearn's Funeral Home, Sterlington Road, in Monroe.

Rev. Harold Hughens and Rev. Lee McGlone conducted the services.

Mr. Crowley was born in Monroe in 1903, and died at his home there on June 27, 1990. He
served in the Army Air Corps in the Philippine Islands. When he returned to Monroe, he became
an agent with Lamar Life Insurance Company of Jackson, MS, and represented them for 56
years. :

He was a charter member of Parkview Baptist Church, where he served as teacher, deacon
and church clerk. Mr. Crowley was the first President of the Monroe Exchange Club.

Survivors include his wife, Mrs. Ruby Key Crowley; his daughter, Marilynn Lewis; son-in-
law, James E. Lewis; and grandson, Beau Lewis; area relatives are Mr. and Mrs. Haskell
Fairchild of Monroe, Mr. and Mrs. Joe G. Key of Jonesboro and Mr. and Mrs. A very East of
Natchitoches.

Pallbearers were Dr. James Padgett, Dr. Charles Smith, Phillip McCrary, Fred Huenefeld, Jr.,
Erwin Ward, Frank Swayze, Thomas C. Dansby, Sr. and Johnny 1. Johnson.

Honorary pallbearers were A. B. Kelly, Fred E. Causey, James Michaud, Gerald Olcott,
Howard Lewis, Leo Terzia and Johnny Glover.

Services held Monday for Tyler Davis

Services for Tyler Eads Davis, 2-day-old infant son of Paula Cosby of Eros, were held at 2:00
p.m. Monday, July 2, 1990, in the Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints in
Eros. Ellis Lewis and Shelton Coleman conducted the services.

Burial was in the Church Cemetery under the direction of Southern Funeral Home of
Jonesboro.

Tyler Davis died Saturday, June 30, 1990, in the West Jefferson Medical Center in Gretna.

Survivors include his mother, Paula Cosby of Eros; two brothers, Kyle Davis and Joshua
Heath Cosby, both of Eros; Maternal grandparents, Ed and Carolyn Eads of Eros; maternal great
grandfather, Harvey Lewis of Eros; maternal great grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. A. Z. Davis of
West Monroe; Two uncles, Steven Davis and Brian Edward Davis, both of Eros; numerous great
aunts, great uncles and cousins also survive.

Funeral services held for Emmett Sorrells

Funeral services for Emmett B. Sorrells, age 83, of Hodge, were held at 11:00 a.m. Saturday,
June 30, 1990, in the Buck Edmonds Memorial Chapel in Jonesboro. Dr. Herb Dickerson, Rev.
Jimmie Miller and Rev. Wayne Toms conducted the services.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 143







Other services were held at 11:00 a.m. Saturday, July 7, in the Chapel of the Shelby Funeral
Home in East Prairie, Missouri. Burial was in the Anniston Cemetery, in Anniston, MO under
the direction of Shelby Funeral home of East Prairie, MO.

Survivors include her husband, Rev. Linvel Arington of Quitman; five sons, Harvie Linvel
Arington, Jr. and George Marion Arington both of Hot Springs, Arkansas; Barbee Mark
Arington of Indianapolis, Ind., William White Arington of Daytona Beach, Fla, and Rev. Terry
Don Arington of Quitman; Three daughters, Mrs. Edna Janye Knowles of Summerfield, Il1., Mrs.
Lucretia Ruth Robinson of South Roxana, Ill., and Mrs. Linda Bruce Mizell of Stonington, I11.

One sister, Mrs. Amanda Pear-son of Vienna, MQO; six brothers, Tom White of Waldron,
Ark., Marion White of Van Buren, Ark., George White of Mayfield, Ky., J. C. White of Brea,
CA, Bill White of Mena, Ark., and Terry Bruce White of Parkersburg, W.V.; 27 grandchildren
and 12 great grandchildren.

Porter Buckelew dies after lengthy illness

Porter Arthur Buckelew, age 87, of Jonesboro, died Saturday, July 7, 1990, in the Jackson
Manor Nursing Home, after a lengthy illness.

Funeral services were held at 2:00 p.m. Monday, July 9, in the Chapel of Southern Funeral
Home in Jonesboro. Bishop Loy Garr, President Buel Magee and Elder Don Smith conducted the
services.

Burial was in the Gayla Traina Memorial Cemetery near Jonesboro, under the direction of
Southern Funeral Home of Jonesboro.

Survivors include his wife, Mrs. Jewel Buckelew of Jonesboro; three sons, Timothy Wayne
Buckelew and Jimmy Buckelew, both of Jonesboro and Bobby Buckelew of Winnfield;

Five daughters, Mrs. Billie Louise Ross of Bossier City, Mrs. June Fontenot of Sulphur, Ms.
Jessie Buckelew of Jonesboro, Mrs. Hazel Isreal of Ukiah, CA, and Mrs. Doris Jimerson of
Keithville; Two step-daughters, Mrs. Virginia Clark and Mrs, Elouise Potter, both of Many; one
sister, Mrs. Clara Freeman of Jonesboro; 31 grandchildren, 52 great grandchildren and 4 great-
great grandchildren,

Funeral services held for Mrs. Mabel Gatlin

Funeral services for Mrs. Mabel Elizabeth Gatlin, age 95, were held at 10:00 a.m. Saturday,
July 7, 1990, in the Chapel of Southern Funeral Home in Jonesboro. _

Rev. Ray Prager conducted the services. Burial was in the Jonesboro Cemetery, under the
direction of Southern Funeral Home of Jonesboro.

Mrs. Gatlin, a former resident of Jonesboro, passed away Tuesday, July 3, in the Glen Valley
Nursing Home in Glenwood Springs, Colorado, after a lengthy illness.

Survivors include one son, Mack M. (Sonny) Gatlin of Jonesboro; one daughter, Mrs. Mary
Gatlin Prager of Pineville; one sister, Mrs. Nell Parker of Jonesboro; six grandchildren and
thirteen great grandchildren.

Pallbearers were Harold Alien, Richard Zuber, Johnny Gatlin, Scott Gatlin, Steve Jordan and
Don Milam.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 145




Funeral services held for Sam Lucky

Funeral services for S. R. (Sam) Lucky, age 72, of Jonesboro, were held at 10:00 a.m. Thurs-
day, July 5, 1990, in the Buck Edmonds Memorial Chapel. Rev. George Mc.Vay and Rev. Art
Baker conducted the services.

Burial was in the Gayla Traina Memorial Cemetery near Jonesboro, under the direction of
Edmonds Funeral Home of Jonesboro.

Mr. Lucky died Tuesday, July 3, in the Willis-Knighton Hospital in Shreveport, following a
short illness. He was born in Natchitoches, but had lived most of his life in Jonesboro. He
worked as an accountant in the Woodlands Office of Continental Can Company in Hodge for 35
years. Mr. Lucky was a veteran of World War II, and was a member of the Jonesboro United
Methodist Church.

He is survived by his wife, Mrs. Marguerite McKinney Lucky of Jonesboro; one son, Bob
Lucky of Brevard, North Carolina; one daughter, Mrs. Sue Horn and husband, Wayne of
Brevard, North Carolina; one granddaughter, Amanda Horn of Chapel Hill, North Carolina;

Four brothers, Jack Lucky of Rincon, Georgia, Paul Lucky of Bossier City, Elmer Lucky of
Marietta, Georgia and Ernest Lucky of Albuguerque, New Mexico; Three sisters, Mrs. Margaret
DeBellevue of Crowley, Mrs. Ernestine Beasley of Jackson, MS. and Mrs. Norma Ruth Hunter
of Shreveport.

Pallbearers were Hank Lowrey, Herman Warren, Glen Roy Robinson, Jimmy Robinson, Art
Trevison, Larry Holers, George Keys IV and Charles Garrett.

Honorary pallbearers were Lionel Roundtree, L. C. (Boe) Harville, Joe Key, Woody Holmes,
Dan Tohline, Joe Webb Swanner, V. C. (Buck) Adkins, James D. (Bud) Robinson, Joe Burns,
and Mervyn Parker.

Obituaries...
From the Jackson Independent Newspaper (Published, Thursday of each week), Jonesboro,
Louisiana, 19 July 1990, page 3A, column 1. [Newspapers housed in the Jackson Parish

Library.]

Funeral services held for R. J. Franklin

Funeral services for Robert J, (Pete) Franklin, age 61, of Ruston, were held at 2:00 p.m.
Saturday, July 14, 1990, in the Mineral Springs Church. Rev. E. D. Morris and Rev. Doug White
conducted the services.

Burial was in the Mineral Springs Cemetery under the direction of Kilpatrick Funeral Home
of Ruston.

Mr. Franklin passed away Friday, July 12, at 7:30 p.m. in the V. A. Hospital, after a short
illness. He was a veteran of the Korean War.

Survivors include two brothers, William Franklin of Dubach and Elvin E. Franklin of Ruston;
two sisters, Eula Otwell of Ruston and Annie Ruth McFearin of Quitman.

Pallbearers were Tommy Duke, Richard Franklin, Elvis Franklin, Donnie Franklin, Curtis
Otwell, R. D. Roach, Jr., Donald Franklin, Raymond Duke and Gerry Franklin.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 146



Mrs. Dolly Truelove dies after lengthy illness
Mrs. Dolly Dimple Truelove, age 69, of Jonesboro, died Friday, July 13, 1990, in the

Schumpert Medical Center in Shreveport, after a lengthy illness. She was a native of Jackson
Parish and was a homemaker. She was a Baptist.

Funeral services were held at 2:00 p.m. Saturday, July 15, in the Buck Edmonds Memorial
Chapel in Jonesboro. Rev. Frank Shields conducted the services. Burial was in the Springhill
Cemetery under the direction of Edmonds Funeral Home of Jonesboro.

Survivors include her husband, S. J. (Dink) Truelove of Jonesboro; one son, Ernie Truelove
of Jonesboro; two daughters, Brenda McLeroy of Keithville and Tulonna Kennedy of Chatham;

One sister, Mrs. Sunday Knighten of Shreveport; two brothers, Henry Ford of Shreveport and
Mac Ford of Arcadia; three grandchildren, Franklin Van Alstyne, Ramonda Van Alstyne and
Lisa Truelove Robinson, all of Keithville.

Pallbearers were Mike Law, Lindell Lowery, Larry Pardue, Ike Rogers, Bill Malone, and
Stewart Knighten.

Willie Lee Gryder dies after lengthy illness

Willie Lee Gryder, age 81, of Eros, died Wednesday, July 11, 1990, at Glenwood Regional
Medical Center, after a lengthy illness.

Funeral services were held at 2:00 p.m. Saturday, July 14, in the Reorganized Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter Day Saints with Ellis Lewis and Lawrence Phillips officiating.

Burial was in the Williams Cemetery under the direction of Southern Funeral Home of
Jonesboro.

Survivors include his wife, Roberta W. Gryder of Eros; two stepdaughters, Joyce Smith and
Dorothy Taylor both of West Monroe; one stepson, J. B. Taylor of Eros; one sister, Hazel Isaac
of Monroe; two step-grandchildren, and several nieces and nephews.

He will be remembered by all as a very kind, compassionate, Christian man.

Funeral services held for Neil Basinger

Funeral services for H. C. (Neil) Basinger, age 77, of Shreveport, formerly of Jonesboro, were
held at 2:00 p.m. Saturday, July 14, 1990, in the Buck Edmonds Memorial Chapel in Jonesboro.

Rev. Earl T. Gentry conducted the services. Burial was in the Antioch Cemetery, near
Quitman, under the direction of Edmonds Funeral Home of Jonesboro.

Mr. Basinger died Thursday, July 12 in the Willis-Knighten Hospital in Shreveport after a
brief illness. He was born in Jamestown, but lived most of his adult life in Shreveport. Mr.,
Basinger was a veteran of World War II where he served in the South Pacific Theatre. He was a
member of the Lowe-McFarlane Post No. 14 of the American Legion, and was a member of the
Disabled American Veterans. Mr. Basinger was a retired road crew foreman for the Louisiana
Department of Highways. He was an avid hunter and sportsman.

Survivors include two daughters, Jeanelle Alexander of Shreveport and Joan Basinger of
Oregon; one sister, Mrs. Estelle Langstori of Glenwood, Arkansas; Three brothers, Willard
Basinger of Greenwood, Ray Basinger of Shreveport and D. L. Basinger of Arizona; numerous
nieces and nephews also survive. _

Pallbearers were Robert Basinger, Gary Basinger, Mike Basinger, Don Lewis, Rudy Bangan
and E. A. Roy.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 147




C. W. Griffin dies after lengthy illness

Charles W. Griffin, age 51, of Winnfield, died Friday, July 13, 1990, at his home, following a
lengthy illness.

Mr. Griffin was a native of Winn Parish, was a graduate of Calvin High School and worked
for many years in construction as a carpenter. He was a Baptist.

Funeral services were held at 4:00 p.m. Saturday, July 14 in the Bethlehem Baptist Church in
Calvin. Rev. Glen Griffin and Rev, Ernie Yokurn conducted the services.

Burial was in the Bethlehem Cemetery in Calvin, under the direction of Edmonds Funeral
Home of Jonesboro.

Survivors include his mother, Mrs. Beatrice Carpenter of Calvin; three brothers, Don Griffin
of Springhill, Mack Carpenter of San Antonio, Texas and Wayne Carpenter of Jonesboro.

Pallbearers were Tom Tray wick, Hubert Howard, John E. Garrett, Roy Griffin, Gary
Hemphill and Sherman Carpenter, Jr.

Honorary pallbearers were Lonnie Chandler, Clarence Brock, Edd Barridge, and Sherman
Carpenter, Sr.

Remember the collaterals...

How is your search for your ancestors? If you can't
find a death certificate for your ancestor on file, you can
search for records on his/her brothers and sisters. The
records for your ancestor's cousins may lead you to
cemeteries where previous generations of your family are
buried. Don't just do genealogy and focus on your ancestors
- do whole-family research and learn more.

Is this the correct person?

When you find /in entry of interest in an index, keep in mind that people
often share the same or similar names A name is only one identifier of
a person, and because you found the name you're seeking doesn't mean
you've found the correct person.

THE GENIE Third Quarfer 2010 148




Obituaries...

From the Jackson Independent Newspaper (Pubhshed Thursday of each week), Jonesboro,
Louisiana, 2 Aug 1990, page 3A, column 1. [Newspapers housed in the Jackson Parish Library.]

Mineral services field for Mrs. Dorthice Clary

Funeral services for Mrs. Dorthice Whatley Clary, age 42, of Jonesboro were held at 2:00
p.m. Tuesday, July 26, 1990, in the Hodge United Pentecostal Church. Rev. Mark Briggs and Rev.
T. F. Tenney conducted the Services.

Burial was in the Gayla Traina Memorial Cemetery, under the direction of Edmonds Funeral
Home of Jonesboro.

Mrs. Clary died Wednesday, July 25, at her home, after a lengthy illness. She was a native of
Jena, had lived in Baton Rouge and Ferriday, but had lived in Jonesboro for the past ten years.

Mrs. Clary attended Louisiana Tech University in Ruston, and received her Masters
Degree from Louisiana State University in Baton Rouge. She attained her 30-Plus in the spring of
1990, and was working on her Doctorate at Northeast Louisiana University in Monroe at the time -
of her death. Mrs. Clary was a teacher in the Jackson Parish School System, and was State
Coordinator for the Deaf Ministries for the Louisiana District of United Pentecostal Churches. Her
sorority was Delta Kappa Gamma-Educational Society. She was a member of the Hodge United
Pentecostal Church.

Survivors include her husband, Glen Clary of Jonesboro; three daughters, Delene Whatley
and Kari Clary, both of Jonesboro and Candee Clary of Baton Rouge; her mother and stepfather,
Margie and Warren Dufore of Zachary; One sister, Mrs. Denise Bran-non of Hendersonville,
Tennessee; and one brother, Gavin Whatley of Baton Rouge.

Pallbearers were Rodney Robison, Rick Robison, Randy Robison, David Chestnut, Glint
Collinsworth, Rusty Puckett, Scott Carter, Patrick Treadway, Mark Treadway, Jared McMurray
and Leonard Harper.

Honorary pallbearers were Mike Jaynes, Sparks Robinson, Todd Culpepper and Bruce
Blackburn.

Funeral services held for Mrs. Fannie Thompson

Funeral services for Mrs. Fannie Mae Thompson, age 73, of Jonesboro, were held at 11:00
a.m. on Tuesday, July 24, 1990, in the Sand Hill Baptist Church. Conducting the services was Rev.
Otis Hill, Rev, David Brown and Rev. D. C. Anderson.

Burial was in the Mt. Zillah Baptist Church Cemetery, under the direction of Winnfield
Funeral Home of Winnfield.

Mrs. Thompson passed away Wednesday, July 18, in the LSU Medical Center in Shreveport,
after a lengthy illness.

Survivors include one daughter, Mrs. Helen D. Wyatt of Jonesboro; four sons, James
Thompson and Columbus Thompson, both of Jonesboro; Arite Lee Thompson and Jimmie
Thompson, both of Yakimo, Washington; Two sisters, Betty Lou Wyatt of Jonesboro and Eva Ray
of Shreveport; one brother, Eve Williams of Fairfield, CA; One son-in-law, Curtis Lee Wyatt of
Jonesboro; thirteen grandchildren; seven great grandchildren and a host of loving nieces, nephews,
relatives and friends.

THE GENIE Third Quarter 2010 149




Mrs. Jeanette Huff dies after lengthy illness

Mrs. Jeanette Turner Huff, age 56, of Hodge, died Sunday morning, July 29, 1990, in the
Glenwood Regional Medical Center in West Monroe, after a lengthy illness.

Mrs. Huff was a native of Hodge, was a graduate of Jonesboro-Hodge High School, and
attended Louisiana Tech University in Ruston. She was a member of the Hodge Baptist Church.

.Funeral services were hield at 3:00 p.m. Tuesday, July 31, in the Buck Edmonds Memorial
Chapel of Jonesboro. Rev. Willis Ray Curtis and Rev. Perry Lassiter conducted the services.

Burial was in the Gayla Traina Memorial Cemetery, under the direction of Edmonds Funeral
Home of Jonesboro.

Survivors include her husband, Robert L. (Bob) Huff of Hodge; one daughter, Mrs. Trish
McLean and son-in-law, Phil of Baton Rouge; one grandson, Andy McLean of Baton Rouge; her
father and mother, Ray and Voree Turner of Hodge.

Pallbearers were Joe Harveston, Kenneth Brown, James Earl Harvey, Charles Garrett,
Leonard Bosch and Woody McDonald.

Funeral services to be held for Anthony Leslie

Anthony Jerome Leslie, age 19, of Hodge, died Monday, July 30, 1990, at the Jackson Parish
Hospital, from injuries received in an automobile accident.

Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. Saturday, August 4, in the Galilee Baptist Church in
Hodge with Rev. E. L. Johnson officiating.

Burial will be in the Galilee Baptist Church Cemetery under the direction of Our Christian
Funeral Home of Ruston.

He was a 1990 graduate of Jonesboro-Hodge High School and was a member of the
basketball team.

Survivors include his parents Johnny and Priscilla Leslie of Hodge; one brother, Johnny
Leslie, Jr. of Kansas City, Kansas; three sisters, Loretta Leslie and Ingrid Leslie of Hodge and
Donnetta Leslie of Shreveport; and his maternal grandparents, Donnie and Maggie McConnell of
Chatham.

Visitation will be Friday, August 3 from 6:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. in the Chapel of Qur Christian
Funeral Home.

THE 6ENLE Third Quarter 2010 150




SURNAME INDEX

[A surname may appear more than once on a page.]

A
Adkins 146
Akins 104
Alexander 135, 147
Alien 103, 145
Alstyne 147
Anderson 149
Arington 144, 145
Armstrong 127

B
Bangan 147
Barfield 131
Barr 144
Barridge 148
Basinger 147
Beasley 146
Berel 135

Bernard 101, 118, 119

Bias 126
Bitner 135
Blackburn 149

Blackwood 103, 107

Boner 104
Bosch 150
Boyett 115
Bradley 119
Brannon 149
Bridges 144
Briggs 149
Brinson 144
Brister 119
Brock 148

Brown 127, 129, 149, 150

Bruce 144
Buckelew 145
Burns 146

Byles 129
Bynum 103

C

Caddine 133
Caldwell 127, 133

Carpenter 148
Carroll 109
Carter 127, 130, 149
Causey 143
Chaffin 135
Chandler 148
Chennault 110
Chestnut 149
Clark 133, 145
Clary 149
Clay 149
Clayton 121
Cochran 109
Coleman 143
Collinsworth 149
Cooper 135
Cornell 116
Cosby 143
Cotton 118
Cowles 116
Crow 106
Crowell 144
Crowley 143
Culpepper 149
Curtis 150

D
Dansby 143
Darby 135
Davenport 128, 133
Davidson 118

Davis 126, 127, 129, 143

Dean 144
DeBellevue 146
Dennis 142
Dickerson 127, 143
Downs 127
Drumgoole 130
Dudley 133
Dufore 149
Duke 146
Duncan 133
Dunklin 130

E
Eads 143
East 143
Efferson 118, 119

Elston 116, 117

Evans 132

F
Fairchild 143
Ferrell 103
Fontenot 145
Ford 147
Foster 130
Franklin 146
Franks 144
Freeman 145
Furlow 135

G
Garr 145
Garrett 146, 148, 150
Gatlin 145
Gentry 147
German 115
Gilbert 109, 110
Glover 143
Gordon 118
Grant 132
Green 130
Griffin 143, 148
Griffing 110
Gryder 147

H
Hamilton 128
Hammond 103
Harden 117
Hardy 135
Harkey 110
Harper 149
Harris 130
Harveston 150
Harvey 150
Harville 146
Haynsworth 113




SURNAME INDEX

[A sumame may appear more than once on a page.]

Heard 144
Hemphill 148
Henderson 130
Higgenbotham 131
Hill 119, 130
Hill 119, 130, 149
Holers 146
Holmes 146
Hope 135
Hopwood 102, 103
Horn 146
Houdge 127
Howard 103, 148
Huenefeld 143
Huey 135
Huff 150
Hughens 143
Hughes 144
Hundley 131
Hunt 113
Hunter 133, 146
Hutcherson 127
Hutchinson 118

|
Isaac 147
Isreal 145

J
Jackson 127
Jaynes 149
Jennings 112
Jimerson 145
Johnson 101, 115, 116,

122, 133, 143, 150
Johnston 112
Joiner 101
Jones 127, 130, 133, 135
Jordan 145

K
Kea 135
Keeler 130
Kelly 110, 143
Kennedy 147

Key 143, 146
Keys 146
King 131, 144
Knighton 147
Knoghten 147
Knowles 144

L
Labot 135
Lacy 133
Langstori 147
Lassiter 150
Law 147
LeBlanc 135
Lee 110, 129
Leslie 150
Lewing 135
Lewis 126, 135, 143, 147
Lindsey 116
Linear 126
Long 144
Loovis 135
Lowrey 144, 146, 147
Lucky 146

M
Magee 145
Malone 147
Martin 144
Mason 130
Mathews 142
Matthews 132
May 103
McCrary 143
McDade 115, 116, 117
McDonald 150
McElroy 128
McFearin 146
McGlone 143
McLean 150
MclLeroy 147
McMurray 149
Merrill 102, 103
Metchell 144

Michaud 143
Milam 145
Miller 128, 143
Mizell 145
Moore 115, 119
Morris 146

N
Nash 144
Neil 116
Neild 120, 121

(o)
Olcott 143
Osborne 133
Otwell 146
Owens 102, 105, 107,

108, 127

Oxley 135

P
Padgett 143
Page 135
Pardue 147
Parker 102, 145, 146
Patterson 119
Pattilo 127
Payne 127
Payton 126
Pearson 145
Perdue 135
Peyton 110
Phillips 147
Potter 145
Powell 136
Prager 145
Prestor 135
Prince 117
Puckett 149
Pullin 144
Purcell 135

R
Ramsey 144
Ray 149
Rhodes 126




SURNAME INDEX

[A surname may appear more than once on a page.]

Roach 146
Roberson 101
Roberts 144
Robinson 129, 132, 133,
134, 144, 145,
146, 147, 149
Rogers 147
Rogge 135
Rose 130
Ross 116, 145.
Roundtree 146
Rowden 132
Roy 147
Rudolph 127
S

Sanders 109
Sawyer 129
Scrivher 144
Seay 130
Sellers 101, 122
Shaw 123, 131
Shelton 123
Sherman 112
Shield 123
Shields 147
Simeon 119
Skanal 116
Slattery 142
Smiley 118
Smith 123, 129, 143,

144, 145, 145, 147
Snywe? 123
Sockride 142
Sorrells 143, 144
Spearman 124, 134
Spiker 129
St. Clair 119
Stevens 113, 135
Stewart 124, 144
Stokes 124
Strong 124
Stroud 144

Sultina 102

Swanner 146

Swayze 143
T

Tatum 124 -
Taylor 124, 142, 147
Tenney 148
Terzia 143
Thaxton 124
Thomas 124, 133, 135
Thompson 124
Thompson 124, 149
Tindall 124
Tohline 146
Toms 143
Torrans 135
Townsend 142
Trapp 103
Treadway 149
Trevison 146
Truelove 147
Tucker 110, 124, 126, 129
Turbyville 104
Turner 124, 150
Tyler 124

us&v _
Underwood 103
Vance 112, 113, 114

w

Wallace 124
Walton 124
Ward 143
Ware 124
Warren 135, 146
Washington 125, 133
Watson 125, 127
Watts 118
Weathersby 101
Webb 125
Welston 125
Whaley 134
Whatley 101, 111, 149

Whilden 113
White 102, 135, 145, 146
Whitt 102
Wiles 113
Williams 125, 127, 135,
135, 142, 149
Wilson 125, 130, 133
Wimberly 130
Winston 125
Winzer 125
Womble 110
Woods 112, 123, 125, 129
Worthy 125
Wright 125
Wyatt 149
Y&Z
Yokurn 148
Young 126, 127
Youree 101
Zuber 145

The GENIE, Third Quarter 2010






